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Carlisle Jenuary 6, 1942

UBEORANDUM for Mrs. Bronson

This refers to the ruling from the Comptroller General of the United
States on the subjeet of the use of $1,000 bequeathed to the Carlisle
Indian School by HMr. Bradford R, Wood of Albany, New York.

The Comptroller General has ruled that this money mey be used “for
the purpose of assisting needy students ----- ." The Comptroller has held
that this money does not need to be expended for students at the Carlisle
Indien School in view of the faot that the school is now closed, dut is
available for murse training of Indisn students.

I feel that we will have to abide by the one-quarter blood rule,
however, Let us also handle it on a reimbursable besis. In other words,
use this fund as a loan fund. There appears to be no reason why it cannot
be handled as such and, at eny rate, if at any time the Comptroller takea
axception to this method of handling - loet in the
meantime,
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Paul L. Fickinger
Associate Direstor of Bdueation.
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students desirous of 'extending their education to become trained
nurses', who are of the class and tribes formerly making up the
enrollment of the Carlisle School and of the class who would be
attending the Carlisle School if still in operation.

"Had the Carlisle School continued in existence, there would
have been no doubt but that the above fund could have been ex-
pended for the benefit of the pupils of the school in accordance
with the appropriating act. As that school has ceased to exist,
maldng it impossible to use the legacy for assisting needy students
'from the Carlisle Tndian School,' 2 decision is recuested whether
the fund 'Indian School, Carlisle, Pa., Bradford R. Wood Bequest
(Special Fund)! may properly be used for the educational expenses
of children of the class and of the tribes formerly making up the
enroliment of the Carlisle School, who are desirous of becoming
trained murses.

"In this connection attention is directed to your decision of
February 4, 1939 (B-740), holding that the trust fund 'Indian
Moneys, Proceeds of Labor, Genoa School! may be used for the bene-
fit of pupils who would have attended the Genoa School."

It has been informally ascertained through the Office of
Indian Affairs that enrollment in the Carlisle Indien Tndustrial
School was open to Indian students having advanced educational
status from anywhere in the United States; that this non-reserva-
tion school was discontinued in 1918, about two years after re-
celpt of the bequest, because the Carlisle Military Barracks in
which it was housed pursuant to the act of July 31, 1882, 22 Stat.
181, was required to be turned back to the War Department for
occupation as an Army rehabilitation center; and that since then
students eligible for attendance have been absorbed in other
similar training schools.

Although the Carlisle school has ceased to exist as such, its
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functions apparently are being continued in institutions providing
educational opportunities through which Indian students of the
classes and tribes formerly enrolled in that school can be
afforded training as nurses in the same manner as would have been
the case if the Carlisle school were still in operation. Under
these circumstances, it appears that use of the Bradford R. Wood
bequest of £1,000 as proposed, for the benefit of students who
otherwise would have attended the school, will be a substantial
compliance with the direction of Congress in the act of lMay 2,
1917, as to how this particular fund should be expended.
Accofdingly, in specific answer to the question you submit,
I have to advise that this office will not be required to object
to the use of this special fund—which the act of May 2, 1917,
made available "for the purpose of assisting needy students from
the Carlisle Indian School in extending their education to be-
come trained nurses"—for the purpose indicated in your letter,
even though the students whose education is to be thus extended

are not ™rom the Carlisle Indian School¥.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
December 3, 1941.

Referred to Office of %
Indien Affairs for ap- AT A% I

propriate action., Comptroller General
of the United States.
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Chief Clerk,

Respectfully,
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My dear Mr, Warren:

By the last will and testament of Bradford R. Wood of Albany,
Hew York, the fomer Carlisle Indian Industrial School of Carlisle,
Penngylvania, was bequeathed the sum of §1,000, No restrictions
wore placed oa the y the exact language of the will being as
follows: ; .

*I give, devise and dequeath the sum of One Thousand
Dollars ($1,000) cuh.‘_u the following named
end Institutions: ** The Carlisle Indisn Industrial
Sohool of Carlisle, Pemnsylvania, *****

A ocheok in the amount stated was deposited %o the oredit of the

United States on Certificate of Deposit No. 4391, dated Marveh 18,

1916, The Appropriation Aet for the Department of the Interior

mmmlﬂl (39 stat. 987) contained the following
ision:

"The sua of §1,000 begueathed to the Carlisle Indian
Industrial Sehool, under the will of Bradford R, Wood,
late of Albany, New York, and deposited ia the Treasury
of the Mnited States is hereby appropriated and shall
rensin available uatil expended for the purpose
sisting needy students from the Indian
in exteading their edueation %o trained

The Carlisle Indian Industrial School to exi en
Sehool in 1918, the same year the money was made available
penditure, and the §1,000 beguest has ined availadle
above appropriation., Sinee the elosing of the sechool, the
Service has expended a considerable amount of ted 8
for tuition of Indian students of the class and of the tri form=
erly earolled at the Carlisle Sehool, who are attending fonal
or training schools and institutions of higher learaning. It is de~
sired to use the fund "Indian Sehool, Carlisle, Femnsylveanis, Brad-
ford R, Wood Bequest (Special Fund)" for sssistence of Indian
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yours, |
(Eﬁm JOHN J. DEMPSEY
feeretary of the Imterior.

fHon., Lindaay C. Yarren,

Comptroller General of the United Jtates.
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JOHN LINDNER
CARLISLE a"
PENNSYLVANIA

Jan.20, 1937

Mr .Cscar H.Lhipps
Dept.of the Interior
Indian Field Pervice & Zdue.Dept.
Waeghington,D. 0.

Dear Friend Lipps:

Encloesed is eppy of letter I addressed to Hon.Fred 8.
Reese,which is dated Jan.7, 1937,and which is self-explanatory.
Also the Ded sion of the Court which Ordered the dietribution
of the Endian Trust Fund (Annie E.Peale Legacy).

In mid December I went to the C:rlisle Trust Company
and had the interest entered in our bank book of deposit
g0 as to be sure and have the accurate amount for distribution.
It has just expired and I told Mr. Landis,President,that we are
distributing she entire Fund,and that we would not be interested
1n any Bonds or Mortgage or interest account. On the 15th of
December, 1338, the Attorneys,Davies and Harrigan, were paid
#250.00 by the Bank. At the sawe time, I went to see the Judge
to report to him that we were ready to distributethe Fund,which
wae agreeable. I gave our Attorney,Mr. Wetzel, a statement as
far as we have gone with checke signed by vou and Mr.Peel.

It was by accident that I saw a notation on the margin
"not to be paid till June 15,1937." The Bank nor Mr.Wetzel
did not notify me that they would re-invest %that sum as 3%%-
in fact,they were authorized by me not +o that we were checking
out the entire Fumd, I see what we were up againet and that
there mipht be collusion. I went and had an interview with the
“Hon.Jwige of Cumberland Co.,Fred 8.Reese. I showed him a clean
statement right up-top-date with the veneficlaries,amounts,etg,, .
and the Julge seemed to be plezsed wifh my siaztement,efe.’ v .
The result was that,$after I met in conference the Judge in -
Chamber, the next day I wrote the letter, copy of which is =K
encloseds I notified our lawyer thst we wanted thie immediately '
attended to and not held off until Feb.28. He did this,and
at once the Judge approved the distribution of the Fund.

To me ar the average man,no doubt,tisp whole transaction 3
was & high-handed affronty and Mr.Landis,I am told by our Attorney,
got into immecdiate touch with Washington with Federal Bank - AR
Reserve, that looks after this seoction of the country's Federal =
Heserve Banks to have thege Munds reiturned +o © into depoei t :
g0 we may distribute the Charity Trust Fund for Scholarships
of worthy Indian girls. Mr.Wetzel sugrested that he would write i
you.l told him I would attend to it and communicate with vou =
at once today.If you will have your Depte get in touch with the
Federal Reserve who has charge of this seetion of +he -
éf-E@derﬁg Rgaerva;no'doﬁbt'%hey‘will %S-EEESHt%forH%rB%B%B
" : =4 Q0o hesm these funds made pa ble for distriput
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JOHN LINDNER
CARLISLE
PENNSYLVANIA

Jan.7, 1937

Hon. Fred 8. Reese
Present Judge of Cumberland Co.,Pa.
Carlisle, Pa.

Degar 8ir?

I wish to thank you for the courtesy and attention
you extended to me on Wednesday,

I wish to draw your aittention o & situation
regarding the Annie E. Peale Legacy. I notified the Bank
a few months aro that we were going to wind up the Triet
Fund and check out to deserving Indian girle in need of
thie Pund; again, about Nov.l and in Dec.,1936. The Bank -
did not notify mwe the termination of deposit on interest,
which is customary so that Trustees of the Trust Fund may
direct *he continuance of interess inveetnment or Boxd
and Mortgage. The Bank has not notified me up to. this
time and it was by chance that I saw a notation on the
margin of my statement which I gave to our attorney,Mr.G.
Frank Wetzel. The notation is thist"Cannot draw out before
June 15, 1837 "

ter several monthe or work by the Trustees and
Directors of EBducation in Indian Affairs, both here and in
Alaska, we find that our funds are tied up again B r about
gix monthe without our knowledge.

We had checks ready for distribution November 13,
December 1 and December 38, 1938. Our Attorney knew that we
were going to check this out and evidently overlonked the course
of procedure in advertising, etce.

It occcurred to me that if it were possible and legal
if your honor could issue an Order of the Court to have these
checks released go that Indian girls could continue in theilr
Schools. It will be a great disappointment and hardship to thenm
not %o receive these fundis now. We really expected to get these
checks out before Christmas, Should the checks be released and
distributed, I am sure the Bank wonld honor them by Order of
the Court. I hope I am right in thighatter. There will be a
balance of a few hundred dollars and that could finally be sent
to the Indian Rights Agsociation to wind up the entire Trust Fund.

The trouble was, Mr. Lippe was to be here in September
so we could make all arrangements buf was sent to Alasks on a
very important Government miseion.
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JOHN LINDNER
L ¥ CARLISLE
PENNSYLVANIA

2
Hon. Fred 8. Reese

When he was arranging to retun1f%he Btates they had troutle

in the Bering Sea; the ship'g propeller was damaged and

they were delayed 1400 miles from Juneau. Then again there was
delay on account of the Marine Btrike on the Pacific Coast

which interfered with transportation. In another letter he wrote
"I may have to return to the Btates by airplane." Finally, he
got on a Government Transport and was apgain delayed in the
stormy voyage. He reached the Bates just a few deys before
Ohriestmas, instead of late in November or the firet of December,

I hope there is a way to arrange to make these phvments
and assure you that it will be highly appreciated by the Trustees
and the Conmmissioners of Education and the Indian Protective
Ass0Ce It being a charity fund, we have handled it in a very
economical way and increased +ne find considerably. IZ it
should be continued and length of time it would hean more
expense and probably additional attorney fges. Thieg,of course,
we hope to avoid. Therefore, I pray, your Honor, that you give
this your coasideration in the interest of“the worthy Indian
girls, who are expecting these checks towards Scholarshipse.

Again I thank you, your Honor.

Sincerely youre

John Lindner.
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4 June 1, 1931. i
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/ Attention is invited to a memorandum =nd nroposed item

r,r’f::Jf‘ legislation in this file for the purpose of returning a
[ bequest mads to the Carlisle Indten Senool by the late

; Bradford B, Wood, It is suggested that this metter be sent

to Mr. Dodd for consideration in connection with 4ie legis-

lation at the fzll session of Congress,
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L gror-is DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
G AC UNITED STATES INDIAN IRRIGATION SERVICE <
SUPERVISING ENGINEER
528 FEDERAL BUILDING .
<J LOS ANGELES, CALIF. ¥
o January 29, 1923, 'z, )
- oty

J Mre John TLindner,
Carlisle, Fe.

Iy dear lir. Lindner:

The Office of Indian Affairs, Washington, D. C.,
forwarded to me your letter of January 10, 1923, where-
L in you request certain information relative to the Anna
fistg £, Peale bequest, which was left to further the educa-

tion of Indian girls, and I have to advise you that the

i account is being kept by Hrs, Nellle X, Lenny, who suc-
£ ceeded Mr. John Francis, Jr., as Trustee. I recommend-
O ed the appointment of Mrs. Denny as Trustee and, as I
T~ could not remain at Carlisle, I turned the accounts

& over to her knowing that she was highly competent and
o honorable and was very mueh interested in the Indian

y girls and kept in close touch with them,

Mrs. Denny is a graduate of Carlisle, a grad-
uate of one of the Pennsylvaina State Normals, for
many years was an employee of the Carlisle Indian School,
and until very recently was a resident of the town of
Carlisle, She now resides at 110 Waverly Street,
Palo Alto, California, and I have written her raqneat-
ing thnﬁshe furnish yon with the desired information.

I trust you are enjoying the best of health,
and wish you continued good health, happiness and pros-

perity for the New Yea?t.
: Yours very tr .

C. V. Feel, i
Pormer Special Indian Agent.
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Mr. Olaud V. Peel, . JAN 2‘%’923 <
- Federal Building,
Los Angeles, California.

My dear Mr. Psel:

There is inclosed herewith a letter addressed
~ %o you by Mr. John Lindner concerning ths Annis E. Peale
bequeat. A copy of Office letter to Mr. Lindner, concern~
ing the same matter, wilkl alsc be sent you.

Very truly yours,

(Signed) E.B.Meritt

1 E®C 33 Aesistant Commigsioner.

uirbon for Indign Offtes
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Mr, John Lind.nar,
Camp Lindner, T
Carlisle, Pa, FILED S0 S Sy L2

My dear HMr. Lindner:

The Otfiea has your tuoklotto:s of January
10, cne of which was addressed to Mr. Claud V. Peel,
goncerning use of the Annie E. Peale beguest for the
benefit of Pauline B. Lay.

Thers is inclosed copy of a letter addressed
to the Attorney General, under date of August 17, 1932,
by the United Statee Attorney at Soranton, Penneylvania.
The Offioce has mo other record of the bslance remaining
in the bequest and no statement oconcerning the fund is
kept here. Possibly the othear tru'.tsu can give you the
information you wish, showing how the fund has been ex-
panded.

Your letter to Mr. Peel is being forwarded to
him at 536 Federal Bullding, lLos Angeles, California.

Very truly yours,

(Signed) E.B.Meritt

1 BEC 33 Assistant Commissioner.
%Py %0 “l ,‘.11 é

Jarbon for Indisn Offics,
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Mrs. D. Y. Snyder,
obe’ - 1~ Y
’ _ g
¥y dear Mre. Snyder:

The Office has your letter without date,
concerning your desire that some aseistance be given
Pauline B, Lay, =0 that ahe may finish her normal
course.

It appears Pauline is an Indian girl and
the Office presumes che previously attended Carlisle.
There are no Government funds which gould be used to
give assistance in such ocase, but the 0fflce suggests
that you write to Mr. John Lindner, Carlisle, Pennsyl-
vania, who is one of the trustees to apply the income

from a bequest of Annie E.Peale for the benefit of In~-

dian girls.
Very truly yours,
(Signed) E.B. Meritt
o T Assistant Commissioner.

sarbon for indian Offlce.
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JUSTIF ECATLON & f),

I'ne last will and testament of Bradford H.
Wood, - deceased in 1215, contained tune following pro-
visions:®

1 give, devise and bequeath the sum :
of One Tnousand Dollars ($i,000) each, to ) BY 7, 23
the following named Cnurchee and lnetitu- b, 2
tions:r .

(7) ‘*ne Carliele Inaian Industrial
School of Carlisle, Pa.

This money was duly paid to the United States
in accordanc= witn such beguest. In &accordance witn the
decisions of the courts a beguest in this language has
been congtrued to be a gift to the United States, but not
avallable for expenditure by the Interior Department with-
out appropriation thereof by Congress.

The Carlisle ScRool has bsan restored tc ths War
Department, but the money in' question could not be expend-
ed for any beneficial purposses connected with such former
institution. As this gift, howevesr, wzas not intended by
the testator for other purposes than such as would rslate
to the Carlisle Indian School, an equitable adjustment of
this matter would appzar to demand that the money wich is
on deposit in the Treasury of the United States be restored
to the estate of the deceased.



pe it enacted by the Senate and House
of Representatives of the united States of America
in Congress Assembled, ‘That the sum of $1,000 ba-.
queathed.to the former Carlisle Indian School, Penn-
sylvania, by Bradford K. Wood, late of Albany, New
York, together with accrued interest thereon, if any,
shall be restored to tne estate of said sradford K.
Wood, and the Secretary oif the Interior be, and ne is
hereby, authorized to asgertain and make payment to
the representetives of said estate legally entitled to

receive said moneye, which arsz herzby appropriated.



. ol

Be it enacted by the Senate and Houee
of Representatives of the United States of America
in Congress Assembled, That the sum of $1,000 be- . of ¥
queathed %o the former Carlisle Indian School, Penn-
sylvania, by Bradford R. Wood, late of Albany, New
York, together with accrued interest therson, if any,
shall be restored to the estate of eaid Bradford R.
Wood, agd the Secretary of the Interior be, and he 1is
hereby, asuthorized to asgertain and make payment to
the representativee of. said esstate legally entitled to

receive said moneye., which are hersby appropriated.
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JUSTIFICATION "’/’\

The last will and testament of Bradford R.
Wood, deceased in 1915, contained the following pro-
visione: :

1 give, deviese and bequeath the sum
of One Thousand Dollars ($.,000) each, to
the following named Churches and Institu-
tionse:

(7) The Carlisle Indian Industrisl
8chool of Carliele, Pa.

This money wae duly paid to the United States
in accordance with such bequest. In accordance with the
decisiond of the courte & bequest in this language has
been constwued to be a gift to the United States, but not
available for expenditure by the Interior Department with-
out appropriation thersof by Congress.

The Carlisle School has been restored to the War
Department, but the money in question could not be expend-
ed for any beneficial purposes connected with such former
institution. As this gift, howsver, was not iatended by
the testator for other purposes than such as would relate
to the Carlie2ad Indian School, an' equitable adjustment of
this matter would appear to demand that the money wich is
on deposit in the Treasury of the United States be restored
to the estate of the deceased.



JUSTIFICATION

The last will and testament of Bradford R.
Wood, deceased in 1915, contained the following pro-
visions:

1 give, devise and begueath the sum
of One Thousand Dollare (%$.,000) each, to
the following named Churchas and Institu-
tionse:

(7) The Carliele Indian Industrial
Bchool of Carlisle, Pa.

This money wae duly paid to the United States
in accordance with such bequest. In acocordance with the
decisione of the courte a bequest in this language hae
been constmued to be a gift to the United States, but not
available for expenditure by the Interior Department with-
out appropriation thereof by Congress.

The Carlisle School has been reatored to the War
Department, but thes money in question could not be expend-~
ed for any beneficial purposes connected with such former
institution. Ae this gift, however, was not intended by
the testator for other purposes than such as would relate
to the Carlied?d Indian School, an' equitable adjustment of
this matter would appsar to demand that the money wich is
on deposit in the Treasury of the United States be restored
to the estate of the deceased.
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Be it enacted by the Senate and House
of Representatives of the United Statee of America
in Congress Ausombléd, That the sum of $1,000 be-
queathed to the former Carlisle Indian School, Penn-
eylvania, by Bradford R. Wood, late of Albany, New
York, together with acorued interest thereon, if any,
shall be restored to the estate of said Bradford R.
Wood, and the Secretary of the Interior be, and he le
hereby, authorized to asgertain and make payment to
the representatives of said estate legally entitled to

receive said moneye., which are hersby appropriated.

P



JUSTIFICATION

Phe last will and testament of Bradford R.
Wood, deceased in 1915, contained the folliowing pro~-
visions:

I give, devise and begueath the sum () T1 Ve b
of One Thousand Dollars (%1,000) each, to
the following named Churchese and Institu-
tione: : :
(7) The Carliele Indian Industrial
School of Carlisle, Pa.

Thie money wae duly paid to the United States
in accordances with such bequest. In accordance with the
decistons of the courts a bequest in thie lanzuage hase
been constmued to be a gift to the United States, but nok
available for expenditure by the Interior Department with-
out appropriation thersof by Congress.

The Carlisle School has been restored to the War
Department, but the money in gquestion could not be expend-
ed for any beneficial purposes connected with such former
institution. As this gift, however, was not intended by
the testator for other purpoees than such as would relate
to the Carlied2 Indian School, an’' equitable adjuetment of
this matter would appsar to demand that the money wich is
on deposit in the Treasury of the United States be restored
to the estate of the deceased.

Kﬂ..i.umm.m.m. .




Be 1t enacted by the Senate and House
of Representatives of the United States of America
in Congress Assembled, That the sum of $1,000 be-
queathed to the fo;uer Carliele Indian School, Penn-
eylvania, by Bradford R. Wood, late of Albany, New
York, together with accrued interest thereon, If any,.
shall be restored to the estate of sald Bradford R.
Wood, and the Secretary of the Interior be, and he 1le
hereby, authorized to assertain and make payment to
the representatives of sald estate legally entitled to

receive said moneye., which are hersby appropriated.
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bn. Albert B. Fall,.

Secretary of the Interior,
Washington, D. C.

Sir:

o
)
z
o
>
Z
>
3

_‘\'D

&:;//

I have the honor to inclose herewith a letter

from the United States Attorney at Scranton, Pa., dated

o
<

August 17, 1922, referring to the proceedings in the
Orphans' Court of Cumberland County, Pa., r68peetingra
i3 u.j.

bequest of Annie E. Peele, deceased, for the benefit

of the Indian girls of the Carlisle School. 0 709
The inclosed photostat copy is in response to

the letter from your office dated August 1, 19228,

signed M. R. Bock, Assistant to the Secretary.

Respectfully,
For the Attorney General.
AN =
\1:\9./'& u..,

\ f o
a6 A A\
J y

/oA

Assistant Attorney Gen:;gi.
(Incl. 107127)
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The Attorney Genersl, S =
Depertment of Justice, _——
Washington, D.C. e >

- Lcknuwledgmant is male 8 tie Teca izt 27

A your letter of 3rd instant, witk enclosuze T-15°¢ =2
copy of letter from the secretu'y of the I=tericr
by M.R.Brock, his Agsistant, with referescs Iz serizin
proceedings in the rhans Court of Comkerissd “zo-to

L, _ J
e ¥ Tespec bequest of Annie E. Feele K fecessed Toxr =
s ~~  benefit o 'bho Indisn girls of the Carliele Eniisw

School. In reply I beg to say thet t-;f rToeseii-rw
recorded in the Orphens Court dockst “or T=afer ===

R County, Pennsylvania, No. 52 page 368 It =rpesre Tist

. .+ the &aunditor in disposing of the eccom=t Tils: iy

A the Trustees determined that on the 18t dag 2Ff Tovemier,

1919 there was & balance in the hands of tie ITrustess of
.' ~ $3109.56. The Trustees were directed o =srply the
ﬁ‘ income for the benefit of Irdien girls tt =3 Edian

SR in the United States end the Cerlisle Trust

of Carlisle, Pennsylvanis, was t?‘p:'izated

o‘g W look after the mvent-gnt of the ssid

trustees at that time were JoRn Lindner, -

, Pa., Claude B, Peele, formerly of Carlisle

1 ﬁehnul but now believed to be &t the Indisc

Chilocco, Oklahoma &nd Mrs. L. Z. Denny

_"'vei. t0 be with her husbend =t the Trnivers=ity

in conneetian with the ethletiec depertizent

ﬁhia* mwera the inguiries from the
of the Interior in this metter, and refurning
mes hormﬁ 1 beg to remein,

‘ﬁry truly,
@M éﬁw

United States Attorney

Fal D

f&' &
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1) S August 3, 1922.
norable, - T
Secretary of the Interior,
Washington, D. C.

\I"‘J

S 1 r:

I have the honor to acknowledge receipt of
your letter of August 1, 1922, signed by M. R.
Brock, Assistant to the Secretary, in the matter
of certain proceedings instituted in the Orphans
Court of Cumberland County, Pennsylvania, to
settle a trust under a bequest of Annie E. Peale,

“ﬁeceased for the benefit of the Indian girls of

-l the Carlisle Indian School.

A copy of your letter has been forwarded to
the United States Attorney at Sunbury, Pennsylvanis,
with a request for a prompt report as to the
result of the proceedings in said Orphans Court.

Respectfully,

For the Attorney General,
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The Honorable J& “ﬁ%&ﬂ

The Attorney General.
S Dear M¥r. Attorney General:
i Under date of August 18, 1919, the
! Assistant Attorney General wrote to the Seore- OR F/[E
tary of the Interior (203168-4, LEK), inclosing

with bie letter a comwunication from Rogers L.

i

Burnett, United States Attorney, relative to
certain procesdings instituted in the Orphans
Court of Cumberland County, Pennsylvania, to
sattle & trust under & bequest of Annie E, Peale,
decessed, for the benefit of Indian girls of the
Carliele Indian School.

There doesa not appear, however, in the
record before the Department any further informa-
tion as to the judgment of the court rendered in
the oase. At your convenience, I would appreciate
further advice as to any judgment which may have
been rendered in the premiees so far as least as
it may affect the bequest so made for the benefit
of the Carliele School.

Respeotfullyy, ) M. R BROCK

~s Ay
o, SR, S g RS

7 EEC 31 | L A
‘ 4  MAssistant Seoretary.




e, @, HOpkina,‘w
Aaeistant Secretary,
Department of the Interior,
Washington, D. C.
Dear Sir:
I inclose herewith copy of letter of quug@%rj
11th from Rogers L, Burnett, United States Attgéhey,
at Scranton, Pennsylvania, with respect to proceed-
ings in the Orphans Court of Cumberland County, Pa.,
to settle a trust under a bequest of Annie E, Peale,
deceased, for the benefit of the Carlisle Indian
School, from which it appears that the condition of
the matter,so far as the Government's interests are
concerned ,is entirely satisfactory, and no further
action need be taken. I am, therefore, returning
herewith the files of the Indian Office transmitted
| )ﬁ IKI with your letter of July 8, 1819.
W Respectfully,
For the Attorney General,

Fui ),
(Frank Davis, jr.)

Assistant Attorney General,

(2 Inclosures)

FIED RY | M. 8,
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203188-4

Seranton, Pa., August 11th,1819.
/7 ok WDIAN 4
The Attorney General, : 7 & npcmven ™
Department of Justice, j
Washington, D. C. . aUG 211019 |
4 Lo ""," ,,,,, o
Sir: \\ { 1?’&1‘&-

Further answering your letter under date July 1llth,
1919, instructing me to take such action as may be necessary
to protect the interest of the United States in the matter of
certain proceedings inatituted in the Orphans Court of Cum-
berland County, Pennsylvania, to settle a trust under a be-
quest of Annie E., Peale, deceased, for the benefit of the
Indian girls of the Carlisle Indian School, I desire to re-
port as follows:

After preparing a brief of law touching the doctfine
of cy pres in Penﬁaylvania, I sent one of my assistants to
Carlisle, prepared to do all that lay in his power to . preserve
the trust for the benefit of Indian girls. Upon investigating
the status of the litigation touching this matter, my assist-
ant ascertained that, thanks to the zeal of John Lindner and
C.V. Peel, trustees of the above fund, everything possible
had been done and was being done to preserve the fund in
question for the benefit of the Indian girls. Joseph Me-
Keehan, N. Hancver Street, Carlisle, attorney for the
trustees, is vigilantly and efficiently defending the

trust, and with every prospect of succesa. He invoked all

the provisions of the Act of May 33rd, 18985, P. L, 114, to



preaerve the trust by an application of the doctrine of

cy pres. His brief already contained all the helpful
citations and statutes and judicial decisions which we were
prepared to furnish him.

I have every reason to believe that the intereste of
the Government and of the Indian girls in this matter ate be-
ing protected in the fullest measure.

I am making merely a brief report to the Department
in reference to this matter because of the fact that my
above mentioned assistant proceeded from Carlisle to Washing-
ton,as authdrizedtodotnryou, and in an extended consulta-
tion with Mr, Higgins of the Indian Office, Department of
the Interior, fully explained the status of the legal pro-
ceedings now pending in the Courts of Carlisle, and 1t was
the belief of my assistant and the representative of the
Indian Office, after fully and in detail going over the en-
tire matter, that the condition of this matter was entirely
gatisfactory from the Government's viewpoint; that there
was every indication that the Courts would preserve the
trust for the benefit of the Indian girls elsewhere; that
nothing further in the matter need be done by the Department
of Juetice or the Indian Office.

We further suggest that this case is closed as far
as the Government is concerned and I am enclosing herewith
the Indian Office records in the case for return by you to

the Indian Office.
Respectfully,

Rogers L. Burnett,

United Statea Attornev.



LAW OFFICES OF
\ » J.W. WETZEL

£ 20 S.HANOVER STREET
\}—J CARLISLE,PA.

5 July 21, 1919.
\

/' Mr. BE. B. Meritt,
g\/ Asst. Com. of Indian Affrs.

Washington, D.C.

L&S My dear Mr. Meritt:-
\\ Yours of the 18th, inst., contuining letters
\& from Hon. Frenklin K. Lane, Sec. of Interior, to Hon.

- Newton D. Baker, 3esc. of War, 2nd also that of Commis-
e, sicner of Indian Affairs, Hon. Cate Sells, to Major
Gen Gorgas, at hand.

Y
W
A E@’ - I will present these letters st the naxt
s 8y meeting of the aunditor, and accompany them with the
" ¥ following admission of record, viz; " In pursuance of

= the foregoing authorities, The Carlisle Industrisl
Indian School, located at Carlisle, Ps., was on the

lst, September 1918, abolished,- the students thereof
distributed emong other existing Indian Schools, and the
property site of the School, ves taken possession of and
occupied by the U. S, Army, Gen. Hospital No. 31." This
will meke the record abeclutely complete in relation to
the abolishment of the School. :

| A fine legal question is raised with respect
| to this Peale Legacy Fund. I am informed that proof
of the next of kin will be given, and the oontest there-
| for will be,whethér or not Mt & Trust existe® at all,
' and that now, ginee the abandonment of the School, and

the failure to 8pply it, the money does notg revert to
the next of kinm.

iy, Yours truly,
L4 ¢

e i
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e |
JUL 181919
Mr, J. W, Wetszel, &
Attorney at Law, -
20 South Hanover Street, . =
c&rlill.. Pa., ay ©. | T .;

eNLED ©
Sirte &
Referring to your letter of .ﬁ\w 11, 1919,
I am inclosing a certified ceopy of a letter from Hon.
Franklin X. Lane, Seoretary of the Interior, to Hon,
Newton D, Baker, Secretary of War, giving consent
to the turning over of the Carlisle Indian School
for the purpose indicated therein. A certified
oopy of a httar‘ from the Commissioner of Indian
Affairs to Major Heneral W, G. Gorgas, Surgeon Gene
eral, War Department, under date of September 30,
1918, 1s also inclosed.

Very respectfully,

-

F AR
' A S
BATei=

7-WC- 156 Assistant Commissioner.
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Hon. S, G, Hopkiﬁs
Assistant Secretary of the Interior,
Washington, D, C,

Dear Sir:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of the
8th instant, enclosing correspondence of Hon. J. W,
Wetzel, Carlisle, Pa,, and also certain recorde of the
Indian Office relating to the settlement of a trust
arising under a bequest of Annie E, Peale, late of
Carliele, Pa,, deceased, in trust for the benefit of
the Carlisle Indian School.

In compliance with your request, I have forward-
ed sald correspondence and records to the United States
Attorney for the Middle District of Pennsylvania,
Scranton, Pa., with inetructions for him to take such
action as may be necessary to protect the interests of
the United States in the matter, but not to enter appear-
ance for the Government in any litigation that may be
pending or may be instituted, as such appearance can not

be entered in a state court (Stanley v. Schwalby, 162 U,

. 386).
Respectfully,

For the Attorney General.

%——‘—-ﬂ(/ M-—‘
(Frank Davis, jr.
Agsistant Attorney General,
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MAY -9 1919 (]

¥Mr, J. ¥. Wetzel, ¢

Carlisle, Pa. O
) o ¥

My dear Mr. Vetzel:
Inclosed are the cheoks, properly signed,
which you forwarded to the Office for Mr. Peel's sig-

nature. w g
Very tr m
5-W0a" Assistant Commissioner.
E |
('Y IPT IV o m I
ua.aaE.’-au:?m it ?Y g Fﬂii fiLt.
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CLYDE M. BLAIR, Principal

0. I-II..IPPS &gpm;imhﬂ'm'ﬂ {.' @
T‘d—-)c}lo - : )
34598=19 . .rm‘ij w ~77)
RAM DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ; MAY 6 f
= 1079
mmtch States Indian School - ERYCATION S .,

i
CHILOCCO, O mnou.\

May 2, 1919,

P
RS _
cuev ®

2.

* g = %
The Honorable, = 5 P
The Commigsioner of Indian Affairs, Vo mos
Y " a- U‘l () et
Washington, De Ce o P g
pac=> B =
Sir: e L@
-w c;?‘&

Complying with the request as contesined in Officd _
letter of April 28, 1919, I am enclosing herewith, properly
sworn to, a statenent of the finel account of the Trustees
of the Annie Ees Peale Legacy to the Carlisle Indisn “Indus-
trial School, under the will of Annie E. Pesle of Philadel-

phia, 1’e:rms'ngLTran:La, for the use of Indian girls at said
There is d}ﬁp mnoloqen herewith a statement of the

school.
éxpenditur8s.”
¢
I am gl1s0 encloslpg three checks paying the amounts
r the last three items on the statement. These checks

e made by Mre. Je We Wetzel, Attorney.

The O0ffice letter does not so advise but I am under the
impression that lMr. Wetzel is trying to have this legacy set
aside on sccount of the closing of the Carlisle School and
have the money turned over to the heirs of the said Annie
™
Lie PeSlec

T?vstzng that these matters have been attendied to in
accordance with the wishes of the O0ffice, I am,

Very respectfull;

TTevelihg Auditors.

CVP-G



THE TRUSTEES CLATIIl CRERIT FPOR THE FOLLOVING PAYMENTS
ON ACCOURT OF SAID FUNDY SIRCE FILING STATEMENT MARCH 28%
1917,IN ORPHARS COURT, RECORDED IN ORPHANS COURT DOCKET

/ "' ;‘i—"\-——-...‘
kv O

I0.54, page 494, 7 S

BECEIVED 8
CR.
1917, Faid -
ipr. 11, /J.W.Wetzel, Proffessional services

MAY 5 1919
oo ©8846

I
I
<2

Apr., 11, J.B.Vetzel, Fees of Court - - - - 2,50

lay 8, Carlisle Trust Co., Bond premium - - 5.00
1918,

L.lra.y 15' DD. J..JOQ P — 5.00

Uctq 24, .IJO. -I-'O. _— . 5000

bee., 15, Gimbel Bros,, Clothing for Sadie lletoxen
& Larlisle pupil tsking Hursing - - 52,560

1919.
Jan, &7, Peid J.W.VWBtzel, Proffessional services,
stating account, ete. - - - - 25.00
Janh. 87, Paid Jos. J. Totton, Register, filing
account - - - =\ - - 6.00
S ....Lr )
Jan. 27, Paid W.F.Hartzell,Clerk of Court,
costs on account - - - - 5.00
S111.00
Balance in fund - - - 3840,.56
$3851.56

1 certify thaet there are no knewn clsims asutstasnding

unpaid ageinst this fund,










rearance in belialf of the United States, Fure

re that he take any further steps shioh muy
_ essential to proteet the Intarests of the
United States 1in this matter.

The Department has not been served with

notice of any sult or process of any charsoter.
Cordially yours,

)

Sod.) S. G, HOPKINS:

¢

% \_;i" ey

Assistant geeretary,

The ‘eonorable,
The Attorney Generale
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LAW OILFICES OF M‘:\T 1 '1' 1'”19
o weerERL .. oo e :,.a;.-;-«m-a»---"-“‘-s'
20 S.HANOVER STREET _|.'|Jw_\_ e st
CARLISLE,PA.
J
May, 12,1919.
Ed-"'soh"
38896-19 &
T .=
ﬂvomo —f g ‘{
Mr. E.B.Meritt, o < ;‘-‘
- L0 =
& U >
Agsst. Com. Indien Affeirs, o 3"]
Washington, D.C. ______/
Dear Sir:~
Yours of the 9th. inst. enclosing account of Claude V.Peel,
k‘é:: in the matter of Annie E.Pesl Legacy to the late Carlisle
Indisn Sehool and three checks for expenses at hend .
I want to thenk you for gcetting’ "the papers here in time for f#

filing for our June term of Orphans vourt. 4 do not anticipate any
exceptions to the asccount. An suditor will be sppointed on the | 7th.
of June next, when appointed he fixes & day for & meeting of part-

jeg interested. 1 will promptly advise you.

Yours truly,

o OF WOWS A g ™
6“‘\.-»- RECB\FE‘L‘: ¥ ‘%
alg 2119 19 \}

e A 7 e
= r ¥
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Rd-Sch.
94966-18 :

REH K

APR 111918 “R
Fon. J. ¥, Wetzel, -\N
20 South Hanover Street, (
Carlisle, Pa. Ly
ig oy g-‘ &S 0
8tr:

Though the matter of the Annie E. Peale legacy
to the Carlisle School has heen delayed somewhat in this
Office pending some oconsideration of the law involved, as
well as the facts, it is now ineclined to agree with your
contention that there is a reascnable doubt whether. sthe:
trust fails with the sbandonment of the Carlisle Schoel,
thereby entitling the estate to these moneys, or whether
it may 8till be epplied at another Indian School under the
dootrine of oy pres.

: Under the cirocumstances it is thought your sug-
gestion should be adopted, viz., that application be made
to the Orphans' Court for a judicial determination of the
question and that such applieation may properly be made by
the trustees. Claude V. Peal is at present detalled to the
Chiloceo Indian Scrool, Chilooco, Oklahoma, and John Franeis,
Jr. is now Assistant Field Director, American Red Cross,
Poston, Massachusettis.

Therefore 7 believe it will be advisable and
proper for the trustees, including yourself, to make such
aprlication to the Orphans' Court. The Commissioner of
Indian Affairs should receive dus notice of such proceedings
in order that the Government may be duly represented by
counsel in case it be desmed essential.

"Respectfully,

C—{é@’/’ o
&7/

Assistant Commissioner.

L

Approved: APR 14 [9]9

1.1

I Taas
(Sgd.) S. 6. HOPKINS,  "“% \ - TR FUE
Assistant Secretary. )



MEMORANDIM

Carlisle Indian School.
Bequest of Annie E. Peale.

The accompanying letter has been modified
in accordance with suggestions initialed by the As-
sistant Secretary. As to Judge Wetzel's interest in the
matter, he has been connected therswith in the capacity
of trustee for several years presumably from a personal
interest in the affairs of the former Carlisle School.
It is suggested that the court will make from the
estate such allowance as will defray the cost of suit
and compensation to the trustees in case they desire
such compensation, which is perhaps doubtful. It is
not understood that the Department is availing itself

Wl‘t ’

of Judge Wetzel's services as attorney.

v



D-445056
NOTE. February 26, 1919, .
Carlisle Indisn School, ) > rn:hhhwﬁﬁk
Beguest of Annie E. Peale.) kj "3 1919 &
‘ . Tu -.;N!f!'l'« ”h&[:\ﬁ

I agree with the Indian Office that this
metter should be submitted to the »roper court for judi-
cial construction of this will.

I am inclined to the opinion, however, that
we should submit the mattef to the Attorney General with
request that the Government be represented by his Depart-
ment. I am not ouite cleer in whet capacity lir. Wetzel
appear81;22fhe matter, He was formerly one of the trus-
tees ,and ststes in his letter of November
26, 1918, that he hss always represented the school
superintendents in these matters. Are we authorized to
accept his services without compensation.

In the letter of the Assistent Commissioner
of Indien Affeirs, submitted here for approvel, he says:

I do not know that it would be necessary for
the Government to be represented by an attorney, unless
perhaps the estate should be so represented, as it is
not anticipated that an sppesl would be taken from the
decision of the court.

I am inclined to the opinion that the Govern-
ment should be represented by an attorney and am strongly

convinced we should not now say that an appeal will not

be tsken.



D-44505

Possibly the Indian Office is in posses-
sion of informetion which justifies the s tatement eeoreer
borede® in the Assistant Commiscsioner's letter.

e







Rd-Sch.
94966-18
RHR

FEB 13

Hon. J. W. Wetzel,
20 South Hanover Street,
Carlisle, Pa,

8ir:

Though the matter of the Annie B, Peale
legacy to the Carlisle School has been delayed souewhat
in this Office vending scme ccnsideration of the law in-
volved, as well as the faclis, it is now inciined %o agree
with vour contention that there is a reasonable doudbt as
to the proper disposition ¢f this trust. There ies 2 doudbt
whether the trust fails wi th the abandonment of the Car-
lisle 8ochool, thereby entitling the sstats to these moneys,
or whather it may atill he applied at another Indian Behool
under the dootrine of oy preas.

Tinder the ciroumstanses it is thoufht your sug-
geation should be adopted, viz., that epplication %e made
to the Orphans' Court for a judicial datermination cf the
queation and that such 2pplicaticn may properly he made
by the trustees. Claude V. Peel is at present detailed
ts the Chilocco ITndian School, Chilocco, Oklahoms, and
John Francis Jr., whose army service is not at hand, is
now assigned te the Sochuylkill Arsenal, Philedelphia, Pa.

I do not know that 1t would be necessary for
the Government to be represented by an attcrney, unldss
perhaps the estats should be sc represented, as it 1is
not anticipated that an appeal would ha taken from the
decizion of the Court. 7T shall be gled 4o receive your
further advice s8 to any action bagun.

1-WC-31

Approved: J.

A

Assiatant Secretary.

i




5—1100 ADDRESS ONLY THE
REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING: COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
Ed-Sche DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIO /
94966-18 °
R HH OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

wasHinaTon ~ FEB 13 191!
W

=8

Hon. J. W. Wetzel, :
20 South Henover Street,
Carlisle, Pa.

81 r:

Though the matter of the Annie E, Peals
legacy to the Carlisle School has been delayed somewhat
in this Office pending some consideration of the law in-
voived, as well as the facts, it is now inclined fto agree
with your contention that there is a reasonable doubt as
to the proper disposition of this trust. There is a doubt
whether the trust fails with the abandonment of the Car-
lisle School, thereby entitling the estate to these moneys),
or whether it may still be applied at another Indian School
under the doctrins of cy pres.

Under the circumstances it is thought your sug-
geetion should ve adopted, viz., that spplication be made
to the Orphans' Court for a judicial determinstion of the
question and that such =spplication may prcperly be made
by the trustees. Claude V. Peel is at present detailed
to the Chilocco Indizn School, Chilocco, Oklahoma, and
John Francis Jr., whose army service is not at hand, is
now assigned to the Schuylkill Arsenal, Philadelphia, Pa.

I do not know that it would be necessary for
the Government to be represented by an attorney, unless
perhaps the estate shounld be so represented, as it is
not anticipated that an appeal would be taken from the
decicgion of the Court. I shall be glad %o receive your
further advice as to any action begun.

Respectfully,

1-WC-31

ommis=ioner.

(o7
e

Appro ve

it

Aczgigtant Secretary.
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Hon. J. W, Wetzel,
20 South Hanover Street,
Carlisle, Pa. '

8ir:

Though the matter of the Annie E. Peale
legacy to the Carlisle School has been delayed somewhat
in this Office pending some consideration of the law in-
volved, as well as the faots, it is now inclined to agree
with your contention that there is a reasonable doubt as
to the proper disposition of this trust. There is a doubt
whether the trust fails wi th the abandonment of the Car-
lisle School, thereby entitling the estate to these moneys,
or whether it may still be applied at snother Indian School
under the dootrine of oy pres.

Under the circumstances it ie thouBht your sug-
gestion should be adopted, viz., that spplication e made
to the Orphans' Court for a judicial determination of the
question and that such spplication may properly be made
by the trustees. Claude V. Peel iz at present detailed
to the Chilocco Indian School, Chiloeco, Oklahoma, and
John Franecis Jr,, whose army service is not at hand, is
now assigned Yo the Sechuylkill Arsenal, Philadelphia, Pa.

I do not know that it would be necessary for
the Government to be represented by an attormey, unldes
perhaps the estate should be so represented, as it is
not anticipated that an appeal would be taken from the
decizion of the Court. I shall be glad to receive your
further advice as to any action begun.

'J.
. *

Roapog;!g;ly, '-"m
i ., A 'Ij,' ‘-. ‘ ‘ f ‘_"\..\"
1-WC=-31 I y rf, ;@ﬂﬂled,; i, S
AP ¢

Assistant Commissioner.

Approved:

fF"'r'?."-' L T S
FOl D hads | 3 . T en ”

Assistant Secretary. Pl bl "H‘E -

ek} ]

s e i
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LAW QFFICES OF

J.W., WETZEL
20 S,HANOVER STREET
CARLISLE,PA.

Bon. Cato Sells,
Commissioner of Indian Buresau,
“agshington, D. {.

Dear Judge:-

£ossibly you have been made aware, that there
was bequeathed to the Carlisle Industriel School, & number
of years ago, & legacy, by Annie E. Peale, of Philadelphia,
2a,, to certain trustees, for the msintenance &nd educstion
0f Infian girls, at said Sehool. The trustees of this
fund, were John Lindner, W. A. llercer &nd myself. Sub-
bsquently, Mr. Freedman vwas substituted for llajor Mercer,
end later, lir. Freedman and mygelf resigned, and there was
substituted for us, John Frsnees, Jr., and Cleude 7. Peel.

The egbolition of the Indian School raises a
question, a&as to whether this trust has not been dissclved,
and to whom the funds now belong. Before Nr. Peel left
Carlicle, we had an interview; with regard to the several
legacies, left to the Schoel, and I recall, that I advised
him, that the llartin & Ropes legecies, were diredtly to
the School, &nd were properly convertible into the Tressury
of the United States, but that & serious question srosze,
with regerd to the Anrnie %, Pesle legescys A serutiny of
the words of the will, mekes it doubtfal, if the funds
gould be diverted to any other Indian School. If I proper-
1y sssume, that the Indian Echool, at Carlisle, will not
he revived, and is perménently abolished, then I think,
the proper thing to do, is to have the trustees file &n
agcount of the trust in our Orphans Court, which Res jur-
isdiotion, and have a judiefal determination, whether the
funds Bhall go to the next of kin, or if under the doctrine
of ¢y pres, ¢8sn be transferred to a similar unse, at some
other Institution.

In your regly, would you kindly send me the 2.0.
adresses of Jno. Prenceg, Jr., recent Supt. of the School,
and Clande T. Peel, late Chief Clerk, so that 1 san have
them join in the sccount to the uourt, end if essential,
have substitutes in their stead. 1 have always 1"e;preE;»snrﬂ:ed
the School Superintenderts in these matters, and therefore,
ny interest in the same.

Youre truly,




¢ DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL

CARLISLE, PA.

August 2, 1918.

Honorabtle Cato Sells,
Commissioner of Indian Affairs,
Washington, D. C.

My dear Mr. Sells:

There is a legscy left to this school known as
the "Anna E. Peale legacy trust fund", of which
| John Francis, Jr., John Lindner of Carlisle,
Pa.,, and I are the trustees. The prineipal
amounts to $2900 and is invested in a mortgsage.
The interest only is to be used for the further
education of Carlisle Indian girls in the normal
schools ahd at present there is a balancé of

. There are in my possession six $1000 railroad
bonds whiech were purchased from the funds of the
Eopes Bequest. The infterest from these bonds,
as per instructions from the Office, is being.
dep@sited to the credit of the United States
as Miscelleneous Receipts Class 4. I was 1in—
formed this bequest was made merely to the
sehool and can be used for any purpose.

I suggest that you select three responsible persohs
in your O0ffice and recommend to Judge S. B, Sadler
of Carlisle, Pa., that they be appointed trustees
of the Anna E. Peale bequest and that you also
meke these three persons trustees of the Ropes
Bequest.



Judge John W, Wetzel of Carlisle, who formerly
was a trustee of both of these funds can give

you any further information you may degire in

regerd to them and can act as your attorney in
making the trensfer should you desire it.

As there are a humber of Carlisle Indian girls
in PThiladelphia who are seeking further education,
this money would come in very handy in assist-

ing them.
This matter is merely brought to your esftention

in order that you may take such action as you
deem proper in the premises.

Sincerely yo§5a,
AN M

Trav.Aud Im Chge.

P/S



©. H. LIPPS, SUPERINTENDENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL

CARLISLE, PA.

September 1, 1916

The Honorable
Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D, C,
e, Fe
‘rﬂ “'\.l r"

F\LEW

Sir:
I am in receipt of Office telegram, dated

September lst, as follows:

"gorwﬂrd immediately exact language Bradford
Wood begquest,

I Meritt.”
29 4(1%
p ?377 In cokpliance with this request, I am forwarding
7/ 5.
7% herewith all the correspondence on file in this office,

:f:;g;hAzb;elativs to the bequest of Bradford R. Wood, deceased,
%ﬁ?*?prle'and call attention to letter dated March 34, 1915, of
et J. LeBoeuf, in which he states, in regard to the
language of the bequest, that the will contains the follow-
ing provisions in reference to the Carlisle Indian School:

4 "] give, devise and bequeath the sum of One
Thousand Dollars ($1,000) each, to the follow-

ing named Churches and Institutions:
n({7) The Carlisle Indian Industrial School of

Carlisle, Pa,"

Very respectfully,

| Sup m‘qtendﬁéz/w/

OHL:8R
Enecl,



Vestern Union September 1, 1816,

Lippe, Buperintendent,
Cariisle, Pehnsylvania.

Forward immedistely exact language Bradford Wood bequest.

FILED s & Assistant Commiseioner.
Td-Schoole
78616-1916
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The accompanying item is to enable the Bradford
R. Wood bequest of $1,000 to be available for the use of
the Carlisle Indian School to which it was given. The
Supsrintendent desires to use this money in paying the
tuition of deserving Indian students who graduate at the
ac;hool and t0 ald them in extending their education, Last
year five of their girls attended the Siate Normal School
at West Chester, Pennsylvania, Theee girls are poor girle
and have been earnin; their board by working in families
under the Outing syetem. Their tuition hae been paid from
a small trust fund belonging to the school.

8-LP=-3



PegUIdsds That the sum of one thousand dollars,
bequeathed to the Carlisle Indian Industrial School
under the will of Bradford F. Wood, late of Albany, New
York, and deposited in the Treasury of the United States,
}s hereby appropriated and shall remain evallable until
expended for the purpose of assisting needy graduates
from the Carlisle Indian School in extending their educa-

tion.



* *» x Provided also, That the sum of one thousand
dollars, bequeathed to the Carlisle Indian Industrial
School under the last will and testament of Bradford R.
Wood, late of Albany, New York, and deposited to the credit
of the United States March 18, 1916, be and the same is
hereby appropriated for the use of the Carlisle Indien

School, sald sum to remain available until expended.

This money is to be used in paying the tultion of poor,
deserving Indian students who graduate at the Carlisle
School to aid them in extending their education. The
Superintendent has been paying their tuition and purchasg—
ing books from a small truel fund belonging to the school,

of which he is one of the trustees.

X
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL RECEIVED

CARLISLE, PA,
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July 18, lgtJf%uA!sUm-SCHooL
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The Honorable ; ; F

Commissioner of Indian Affairs, & d =
Washington, D. C, Qe : =)

Sir: !
As the Office is probably now preparing the

estimates for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1918, I deslre

to call attention to the fact that under the terme of the last
will and testament of Mr, Bradford R. Wood, deceased, the
Carlisle Indian School was bequeathed the sum of §1,000, By
direction of the Department, I accepted a draft for $1,000,
covering this bequest;xhnd deposited it to the credit of the
United Stafea, certificate No, 4391, dated March 18, 1916,

As I understand this matter, it would be necessary
for Congress to authorize the withdrawal of this money from the
Treasury in order that the Carlisle school may get the benefit
of it. I, therefore, respectfully request that an item be
inserted in the appropriation bill, providing that the 1,000

” begueathed to the Carlisle Indian Industrial School by Mr,

E
g&}ﬁ& for the use of the Carlisle School, and that the same remain
L™

ll%raiford R. Wood, deceased, of Albany, I. Y., be appropriated

available until expended,

It is my intention tc use this money in paying the

(5
I NyioN) 40



tuition of deserving Indian students who graduate at this
school, to aid them in extending their education, Last year,
we had five of our girls attending the State Normal fchool at
Vest Chester, Pennaylvania, These girls are poor girls and
have been earning their board by working in familiee under the
Outing Systen, I have been paying their tuition and purchas-
ing their books from a small trust fund belonging to the schoel,
of which I am one of the trustees appointed by the Court. 1In
the same manner I desire to use this $£1,000,and would thank the
Office to draw up an item to be inocluded in the next appropria-
tion bill that will cover the situation,

Very respsectfully,

OHL:SR




. L

July 19, 1918

T o W
The Honorable 3T N N
Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 1© By,
Washington, D, C, _ ' SEP g ] 40
Sire 9370‘6"" :

As the Office i# probably now preparing the
estimates for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1918, I dealre
to call attention to the fact that under the terms of the last
will and testament of Mr, Bradford R, Wood, deceased, the
Cariisle Indian School was bequeathed the sum of $1,000., By

direction e Department, I accepted a draft for $1,000,
covering this bequesd;

deposited it to the coredit of the
United States, certificate No, ted March 18, 1916.
As I understand this matter, it w ecessary
for Congress to authorize the withdrawal of this money IT
Treasury in order that the Carliele school may get the bohnfit‘““wf\
of it. 1, therefore, respectfully rsequest thai an ftem be '
inserted in the appropriation bill, providing that the $1,000
bﬁqueathed to the Carlisle Indian Industrial School by Mr,
Bradford R. Wood, deceased, of Albany, N. Y., be appropriated
for the use of the Carliele School, and that the same remain
available until expended,
It ie my intention to use this money in paying the
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tuition of deserving Indian students who graduate at this
sohcol, to aid them in extending their education, Laat year,
we had five of our girls attending the State Normal Sohool at
West Chester, Pennsylvania, These girls are poor girls and
have been earning their board by working in families under *ha
Outing Syetenm, I have been paying their tuition aﬁd purchas-
ing their books from a small trust fund belonging to the school,
of whioh I am one of the trustees appointed by the Court. In.
the same manner I desire to use this $1,000,and would thank the
Office to draw up an item to be included in the next appropria-
tion bill that will cover the situation,

Very respectfully,

OHL:SR Superintendent,



>~ Pl 5—1100 ADDRESS ONLY THE
REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING: COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
1-31680

. 42918-15 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR |
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

APR 22 1815
Mr. 0. H. Lipps,
Supervisor in Charge,
Carlisle Indian School. g
Lgf REQBIVEL
My dear Mr. Lipps:- L SEP 1

I have your letters of April 2 and 14, tranamittaami)a
correaspondence in regard to a bequest made the Carlisle
Indian School by Mr. Bradford R. Wood, deceased, formerly
of New York State, and asking to be advised as to author-
ity of law in the matter.

It will not be necessary to pass on the legal question
involved in this particular instance for the reason that
although similar bequests have been received heretofore
for the school, it is rnow deemed inadvisable to accept them.
211 CGovernment Indian Schools are provided for by Conzress.

It is believed that the bequest 1n question should be
allowed to lapse into the residue of the decedent's estate.
You are therefors authorized and directed to decline this
bequest on behalf of the Carlisle Indian School.

The papers which accompanied your letter, fe returned
herewith.

S8incerely yours

Commissioner.
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¥r. Randall J, LeBoeuf, e
Attorney & Counsellor at Law, if";;hgaAgu;“_

Albany Trust Company Bldg. SR

Albany, N. Y. 5‘ RECEIVES

| sep 1 WVBF
Dear Sir: 4
9379@,

Im in receipt of your lefté“‘n dated Wareh §, 1015,
in which you advise that under the terms of the Last Will and
Testament of Bradford R. Weod, deceased, The Cerlisle Indian
Indus:rial School qﬁ Carlisle, Pa., is bequeathed the sum of
$1000. You enclosed with your letter a release and waiver
to be executsd by the authorities of the Cmrlisle School and
the form indicates that you are under the impression that
this school 1s a corporation operating under the lawe of Pesnn=-
sylvania. For your information I will state that the Car-
lisle Indian Industrisl School is an institution owned and
supported by the United States Government. At present I
am the bonded official in charge of the school. Any funds
coming to the institution, from any source whatever, are
sccounted for by me und:r By officisl bomd. I am, therefore,
returning herewith the relemse and walver in order that you
may change the affidavit on the bottom thereof to conform to
the correct status of the institution. The institution has
a seal but 1t is of no legal effect. A copy of the seal will
be found at the bottom of this letter. The institution has
no Board of Directors but by virtue of my office, I amdn-—
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Randall J. LeBoeuf. -3 -

{

powerftc receipt for any funds coming to the institution,
which funds are deposited in the United States Treasury

to the oredit of the institution. With this information,
you will no doubt b2 able %o change the affidavit tc meet

these conditions.

of the bequest as I would like to know what restrictions,
if any, are imposed or whether or not it was thoe desire of
the testator to confine the use of the bequest to any parti-

cular purpose other than for the genersl welfare of the in-
stitution,

Very respectifully,

OHL:LG

4 r'_ '.

- 3
'

I would thank you %0 mdvise me a3 to the language
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RANDALL J. LE BoEUF & S

Q !
ATTORNEY & COUNSELLOR AT LAW RECEIVED

THE ALBANY TRUST COMPANY BUILDING AD
i
§

3 -

ALBANY, N.Y. 3 ’
; 8701%15

March 9th. 1915.

he Cerlisle Indian Industrial School frr——
T e 2 518 d ¥ -nj C:_c‘o\: INDIAN "‘1.?‘_‘,«.1_
Carlisle, Pa. (& Bateven

In Re Estate of Bradford R. Wood, decessdd.Str 1 1316

(2] J-'I
Gentlemen:- \_Qaml

Under the terms of the Last Will and Testament of
Bradford R. Wood, deceased, The Carlisle Indian Industrial
School of Carlisle, Pa., is begueathed the sum of $1,000.

The Albany Trust Company, Executor of this Will is
malking preparation to account in this estate and pay the sever-
al legacies named in the Will.

I am enclosing herewith release to be executed by
the officers authorized so to do, and ask that the same be re-
turned to me at your earliest conveniences.

I would also ask that you furnish me with a certified
copy of your Charter or Certificate of Incorporation, certified
by the Secretary of State.or other proper publiec officer. Upon
receipt of the same, the Executor will file his account and make

payment pursuant to the order of the Surrogate.

e mly%g//fﬂ/g/r%\

Diet. by Nr. Schenck

LER

“
-
=
w
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March 33, 1815, f‘/,:. OF rNur;m,t ,

/

Ifg' RECEHIVED 7

Hon, Randall J, LsBoeuf, . APB -31915
The Albany Trust Bldg., N\ 38707
h‘lbf‘»ny‘ R, Y, : ‘ 4

Dear Sir:

,:--\._-.____

r ol ;_’\“\_\
Replying to your letter of March 34th in regard ?6'@°° b R

RECHIVED

the bequeat of Bradford R, Wood, deecased, to the caxaxelﬁﬁP 1 iSEE:
Indian Industrial School, of the sum of #$1,000, I have &
advise that there is no Faderal law relating to beques%a%%gqﬁﬁ_f
this nature, but there is no law prohibiting this school
from accepting such baquests, In fact, we now have two
funds, which are derived from bequests of friends of the
Sohool, one of which 18 accounted for me as a disbursing
officer of the Government; the other, in accordance with
the terme of the bequest, is administercd by trustscs
appointed by the lcocal Court,
Inasmuch a8 you are anxious to close this matter, if -
you 80 desire, you may remit tc ma_thé_;;cﬁﬁt of the beguest,
and T will execute any form of receipt or waiver that may be
necessary to meet the requirements of your Proﬁute Court,
The money will then be deposited to the oredit of the echool
with the United States Treasurer and handled in the same
manner as the funds derived from the other beguest herein

referred to. If this is not satisfsotory, I will be glad

L
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Hon. Re & Lot---#go

to refer the matter to the office of Indian Affairs, at

Washington, D. C,, for further information,

Very raspectfully,

OHL:SR s.

\:—_m =z’



RANDALL J.LE BoEUF
ATTORNEY &8 COUNSELLOR AT LAW
THE ALBANY TRUSTCOMPANY BUILDING

ALBANY, N.Y.

March 24th;—19451_-~
/& OF BIRIAN -"--nq/“"-, :
f 5 mReomrveED ’:}, |
0., H. Lipes, Esq.,

e -3 1915
Supervisor in Charge, U. S. Indian SCholi: ay SN {38;() //)
& l g
Carlisle, Pa. fg REOEIVED
| SEP ]
Dear Sir:- QT?Q :

I have your letter of ilarch Iafﬁ_étﬁ“ziﬂﬂFTTﬂ%o the bequest
of the sum of #1,000 to the Carlisle Indian Industrial School of
Carlisle, Pa., by the terms of the Last Will and Testatiment of
Bradford R. Wood, deceased.

Will you be good enough to furnish me with authority that
vests in the Federal Govermment the right to receive a bequest
for the institution of which you are in charge. The Executor,
is of coursc anxious %o carry out the provisions of the Will and
the intent of the Testator. For its protection however, I would
request this information.

It is possible that other bequests have heen made by deced-
ents whose Wills were admitted to probate in the State of New York.
In such a case this cuestion may have arisen. In any event your
Counsel or the legal advisor of the institution would probably be
able to give us this information.

Jxﬁww In regard to the language of the begquest, would state that

V4
{ the Will contains the following provisions in reference thereto:

"1 %ive devise and bequeath the sum of One Thousand Dollars
81 .000) each, to the following named Churches and In®
stltutions

(7) The Carlisle Indian Industrial School of Carlisle, Pa!_f
£

.



M. Lipes -2=-

You will see therefore that this is a simple bequest without
restrictions of any sort.

Your early consideration of this matter would be appreciated
as the Executor is anxious to file its account and make payment

of these various bequests.

Very truly yours

e o

Dict. by Mr, Schenck;
LER



RANDALL J.LE BOEUF
ATTORNEY & COUNSELLOR AT LAW
THE ALBANY TRUSTCOMPANY BUILDING

ALBANY, N.Y.

March 31lst. 1915.

/"‘ S g N
/( W app ™ ,v'*-_,’- OF 1L “(
0. H., Lipes, Esq., ¥%” Ty [ & roomveED o |
U. S. Indian School, | SEP 1 m R -31918 j
N L
Carlisle, Pa. 13 . _S.ﬂ
Dear Sir:=- Re Estate of Bradford R. Wood, deceased

I have yours of March 26th.

It has been generally held in this state that only natural
persons and corporations legally incorporated may accept a bequest,
and that testamentary bhequests to unincorporated societies and in=-
stitutions are invalid.

In the case of a bequest to the United States we would re-
quire some sauthority on the part of the government to accept the
same. Our Court of Appeals has held that a devise of real property
to the United States is not valid as the government have no author-
ity to taks. Your department however, through its legal advisers
may be very familiar with this question and can furnish the Trustee
with sufficient authority to warrant the Executor paying this. legacy. -
I would therefore ask that you take the matter up as suggested in your
letter, with the office of Indian Affairs at Washington.

I would very much like to receive this information at an early
moment in order that the Executor may have its accounts passed.
Very truly yours,
/\?e-_n.—mokb;@_ & S%(%’?\%.u%
Diet. by Mr., Schenck;
LER
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RANDALL J.LE BOoEUF
ATTORNEY & COUNSELLOR AT LAW
THE ALBANY TRUSTCOMPANY BUILDING

ALBANY, N.Y.

April 12th. 1915.

P

M-—_“""""\
K = OF IN,'A,.“A \
¢ el
0. H. Lipes, Eeq., mIVED %

APR 16
U. S. Indian School, \ 7§!5/1

Carlisle, Pa.

rd R, Wood, deceased

Will you kindly advise me as to whether or not you have
had any ruling from the office of Indian Affsirs of the Depart-
ment of the Interior in regard to the legacy to the Carlisle
Indian Industrial School, of £1,000 under the terms of the Last
Will and Testament of Bradford R. Wood.

The Surrogate has suggested that we might cite the pro-

per officers to appear on the accounting for the purpoae

/L cE O TOIAN 4 N
tecting the government's interest. ? " REOEIVED 2

o‘

QiR
This will of course cause some delay but I am! incgiﬁLd?"“ ]
to think that this will be the course you will be fa'bliged' Q&’Z@ﬁ_“/

pursue.
Very truly yours,

/% ) P2 {'2 F ’?’""*"‘}.f/

[ |
// ¥

Diet. by Mr. Schenck; -/
LER



April 33, 1815,

Mr.Randall J, LeBoeuf,
Attorney and Counsellor at Law,
Albany Trust COmpany Bldg.,
Albany, #. Y.

Dear Sir: S

In further reference to the matter of the bequest
in the sum of $1,000 to the Carlisle Indian Industrial
School under the terms of the last will and testament
of Bradford R, Woad,decsased, I am encloaing herewith
copy of & letter from the Commissioner of Indian Affalrs
for your information, e

Very respectfully, '{Ey

OHL:8R Supervisor in Charge. "
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RANDALL J.LE BOoEUF 2T\ flg
ATTORNEY & COUNSELLOR AT LAW L 1

THE ALBANY TRUST COMPANY BUILDING "" \%
ALBANY, N.Y.

April 15th. 1915.

S—
0. H. Lipps, Eeq., Q$?JE Vt;iwi .
& RECEIVEX
U. S. Indian School, ‘ gepP 1
Carlisle, Pa. A ,_ff

Re Estate of Bradford R. Wood, dscéased

Dear Sir:-

I have yours of April 14th. and note that you have
requested the Commission of Indian Affairs to make a special
matter of the bequest under the Will of Bradford' R. Wood.

It will probably be advisable for us in any event
to cite the proper authorities to appear on the final accounting
of the Executor.

Very truly yours,

WX,

Dict. by Mr. Schenck;
LER



fprild 14, 19305,

Tge. Oato Sslla,
© Coemissicnar of Indlan Affaira,
Yashingtorn, D. C,

My desr Mr, Sells:

I enclose herewith another letter juat received from
Mr, Randall J, L-2Boeuf, Attorney and Counssller At Law ,Albany,

B, Y., in refsronce to the lsgacy to the Carliisls Indian
Industrial Sghool of #1,000 negusathed uader the terms of
the last will and testament of Bradford R. ¥ood,

favaral days ago I forwardsed to the Offise the
corraszondence in this case, and T now ask that this matter be
made special and that the attorney be advised a8 socn as posaible
as to whether or not this school, being a Govarnmant Institution,
ean acoept a legroy of this nature, Wr, LeBeosuf states that
the laws of New York prohibit any aitizen theraof making &
baguest to an instiution supportsd by the Govarnment or by
public funde,

If this legsoy oan be acoepted by the schoel 1% oould
be used to good advantage in siding ambitious Indian studenis,
who deeire to continue thelr education after finlehing one of
the courses at Carlisis, Several of our more ambitious dboys
and girls wouid like %o do this, and I should 1ike very much

to be in & position to render them some assistance by way of
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Tk Commissioner of Indian Affairs ~23-

angouragemsnt,

Please have this matter made epecial ard advise me
as soon as poesible what stops you regommend ehould be taken,

Very respaotfully,

OHL:ISR Superviwor in Charge.



COPY

April 12, 1915,

0. H, Lipps, Esq.,
U. S, Indian Schocl,
Carlisle, Pa,

Re Fetate of Bradford R. Wood, deceased.

Dear Sir:-

Will you kindly advise me as to whether or not you
have had any ruling from the office of Indian Affairs of the
Department of the Interior in regard to the legacy to the Carlisle
Indian Industrial School, of $1,000 under the terms of the Last
Will and Testament of Bradford R, Wood.

The Surrogate has suggested that we might cite the
proper officers to appear on the accounting for the purpose of
protecting the government's interest,

This will of course cause sone delay but I am inclined

%o think that this will be the course you will be obligedto . —
pursue, e
1 O 3 JZW(J. i
Very truly yours, SEP 1
Randall L. LeBoeuf ~ 93?2?;’

Albany, N.Y.
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fpril 14, 1915,

Randall J. LeBoeuf, Esq.,

Attornsy and COunscellor AY Law,

Albany, H. Y,

#y dear ¥r, LeBosuf: | ey Ji AL

Replying to your letter of April 13th, I am on-
glosing herewith ¢opy of & rersonalletter I haves juat
written to the Commissionsr of Indian Affairs, ask-
ing thav this matter be made epeciasl, and that you be
advised ae soon a8 nossible as to the attitude of
the Indian Office, 1If you deem 1% advisable you
might have the Court oite me to appear on the ascccunting

for the purpose of protecting the Government's intcrests,

and I will end-avor tc r=apond, (g OF DN g
RECEIVLD :

Very reapectfuily, SEP 1 1918
~ 93706

i

OHL:8R Suparviscr in Clarge,

]



RanpaLL J. LE BoEUF
ATTORNEY & COUNSELLOR AT LAW
THE ALBANY TRUSTCOMPANY BUILDING

ALBANY, N.Y.

April 28th. 1915.

o HEGQaHf'“ﬁ;
SEP .1 1918
0. H. Lipps, Esq.,

Supervisor in Charge, Indian Industrial Sehdbg;ajﬂﬁ—{
Carlisle, Pa.
Re Estate of Bradford R. Wood, deceased

Dear Sir:-

I am in receipt of your letter of April 23rd.
1915, with enclosure of copy of letter from the Commissioner
of Indian Affairs, for whieh I thank you.

I understand from the nature of the letter that
it is your intention to decline to accept the bequest made
nd Sehool,

R.
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May 17, 1915,

Mr, Randall J, LeBosuf,
The Albany Trues Bldg.,
Albvany, N, Y.
Sir:
- In further raferenge to the watter of the bhe-
quest of Mr, Bradford R, Wood, dscenssd, to the
Carlisie Indian Treining Scheel, 1 am in zecelpt of
the following telegram frot. the Commissioner of Indian
Affaire:
"Lipps, Supervisox, Carlisle, Pa,
Office letter April 28nd, If you have
wikttten New York authorlties declining
bequest in will of Bradford R, Wood,re~
gall your letter and await further in-
structions, '

S8elile, Commisaioner.”

Please advize me as to tha present statue of this

maiter,
oy Very raapaeﬁfully._l
- % S —
“-“\-Iilllh=
OHL:S Supervisor in Charge.
”\
13 \\



F'GSTAL TELEGRAPH-CABLE COMPANY

NIGHT LETTERGRAM

THE POSTAL TELEGRAPH-CABLE COMPANY (INCORPORATED) TRANSMITS AND DELIVEAS THIS NIGHT LETTERGRAM SUBJECT TO THE
TEAMS AND CONDITIONS PRINTED ON THE BACK OF THIS BLANK. CLARENCE H. MACKAY, PRESIDENT.

RECEIVED AT ’ DELIVERY NUMEER

INDEPENDENT COMPETITIVE PROGRESSIVE

o9pvf 32 govt night 735pm
Washington De May 15;15
Lipps,
Superviscr Carlésle Pé.
office letter april twenty second if you have written newyork
suthorities declinipg Yequest in Will. of Bradford R Wood
recall your letter and await furtaer‘iﬁatrvctlons :
Sills

i’

Cormissioner, .
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EGRAPH-GABLE EBMPAN """:ff.}'“’“ THE BUMMERCIAL CABI.F.-

e

THE GREATEST TELEGRAPH AND CABLE SYSTEM IN THE WORLD.  EXTENDS OVER TWO- Tli!R!lS OF THE WAY ARDUND THE EARTH.
THE POSTAL TELEGRAPH-CABLE COMPANY uncorroraten)

TRANSMITS AND DELIVERS THE WITHIN NIGHT LETTERGRAM SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND CONDITICNS:

The Company will receive, not Iater than midoight, RIGHT LETTEEGRAMS, written tn plxin Encalish; to be traramitted only for dilivery not earller than ihe momning of me
next ensuing bosiness dny, af relea a8 follows: The st-arul.a.r o day mw SUT A ten-word day message shall be o '|-r;:-- for Lhe transmission of & NIGHT LETTERGHEAM containing
fifty wordd or less, and one-fifth of Llll standnard day raie for a ten-word d. iinmag{! sl Ve chiarged for & eqel pdditional ten words or nes n gaci RIGHT 1 I-

To guard against m'?ﬂmf!i or 11“|(‘|JL1!'\!1l lll‘!‘llnmm of a NIGHT LK T':‘ BGHRAM aboold order It REPEATED that s telegraphed back to the o

e A M.

For this, one-half the nurepeated N UGHT 1 GIRAM rateis chargsd in additon. Unless otherwise Indleated on the face of thig hiank TIHS 1 K
EE’:‘T Ii‘:‘f‘c?lll' éahu 18 PAID FOR OR A TO BE PAID DR AS BUCH in considerntion whersof it is ngreed betwern the sender of the ﬂlhﬂT LL“TFE.E nmmmn
Qﬂlm @
o ¥ The Curupnny shall not be lisble for mistukss or delays in Lht‘ tranemisston or delivéry, or-for nom-delivery; of DSREPEATED NIGHT LhT’ITP ZERAM bevond the
= -~ amomnt rmi.vul for sonding 1he snine  ror for takes or deliys fn the Ltansmission or delivery, or

for nonslelivery, of any B PEATED RIGHT LETTERGRAM beyond fifty tines:
}1 caze, copditicnd 8 ms -given bemw, ghall w wlyw Bach rﬁmu:d mnrssnsl.} nor e

hacn‘i‘ltd.v et i o mi.
A R S ;e-mresnt -

the sum rgdahaw(lh for uicr!tm‘g i B, Iﬁiﬁsq A
any case for ve arislig fro voulndie ?ﬁrm

2, Correcinass iy tno ernsEngesion of ‘{{ 16T 7 [ (i
and payment of premiom tharsen, of the following retos; inadil t'mn tot 'r‘"" AToDargs
1000 anifes and two per cent, 1o runy greater distance,
aia ﬁs. This Conipany I8 hares v made the agent-of {10 aender, withoat 15 ﬂ'ls

- tion,

4. NIGHT LETTERER & M8 will he délivered free within one-half ‘mile of the Company’s offfes fn. towns of 5,690 poprintion or léss, and within ona mils of suoh office inother
cities or towna, P:eyami whee= [lniits the Company dees notnndertake 1o make delvery, bot wiil, we thout liability, at the sender’s request, as Lis ngeht and at Lts expenad, endeavor to

coutraet for him Tor sueh do,xvul 4 Bt R |L-ﬁsunnhln )\I‘i- )

B, No respansiMliey attaches 1o this 0y ming NIGHT LETTERGRAMS until the same are m:cfpbed atone of its transmitting offices, and if sueh a NIGHT LETTER-
GRAM is al-nl Lo sncl olfse ]-v o 1P casgupers, the latter aote for thas lmrgese Al tha .jgn!:r.ll of the gender.
8. The Y Iﬂ for daing v' 2 of stubutory penaities Inany cuse where the eluim {5 not presented in writing within thirty daysafier tie NIGHT LETTERGRAM

Company skail nor
is flled with the Company Tor transmissio
2t m'ed rate for this snoz-mi “ NIGHT LETTERGRA \i " gervles, the following special terms ara herehy aeresd to

A, iay at the option of the Talarraph Unnipans be mailed at destination to the sddreesses, sud tha Company. nhn.l he dermed to have discharged (s
obligntion in snech rases w very by mailing smch NTGHT EETTERGRAM at destination, postage prepaid.

B, NiG I'l LETT EAMS shall e written in pluin English, - Cipher or code language is not permaitted.

7 Thn abeve terms wnd conditions shall be binding apon the rec eh- as well as the sender of this NIGHT LETTERGRAM.

8. Noemple oa af Huff { twumny is ““‘Iihﬂl’i! to yary the foragoin

This jsan T LETTERGRAM and [s :rnns‘ni ted and dellvered by request of the sender noder the sonditiona named above. Errors can be guarded against
only by repeating 'Lhﬂ iL. 0 1 T'T i.l GRAM back to the eending station Ior COTIPETIS0T.
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In further conslderaten of
RIGHT LETTR

CLARENCE H. MACKAY, PRESIDENT
CHARLES C. ARAMS, sEcoHD VICE-PREST. EDOWARD J, NALLY, VICE-PREST. AND GENERAL MANAGER CHARLES P, BRUCH, THIRD VICE-PREST.
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+to forwand this NIGHT LETTEKRGRAM over tlie lines 6f any other ¥ whon sgary 10 teach
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126827«1815
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Mr. 0. H. Lippe
Supsrintendent, Carlisle Indian Sohool,

Cazxlisle, Pa. :
Dear Mr. Lippe:

There is encloped & check dated November 15,
1915, No. 2339, drewn upon The Albany Trust Company
in favor of the Carlisle Indlan Industrial Sehool in =
the pum of one thousand dollere. You are directed to ‘é
properly endorse this check end receipt therefor to The
Albany Truet Company on the attaghed coupon. The pro-
ooeds of the check should be taken up in your oash ao=-
gount and deposited to the eredit of the Treasurer of
the United States, as "Miscollaneous Receipts, Class I",

You will understand that this bequest, slthough
nominally to the Carlisle Industxisl Sohool, is regard-
ed ap a bequest made to the United States, and while it
mey not be declined by Executive officers, on the other
hand there ie mo suthority of law for use by the Carlisle
Sehool or the Interior Department of the money without ap-
propriastion by Congresse.

Coxdially yours,

Assistant Seoretery.

18=lPe3
Enclosure 9963
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Ed.-Schools,
38707-1915,

126827-1915,

RHH

Dear Mr. Attorney General:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter
without date (CW - J¥D 176426-8) inclosing a check
dated November 15, 1915, No. 2339, drawn upon the
Albany Trust Company in favor of theCarlisle Indian
Industrial ﬁohnnl in thc sum of $1000,00, this check
being in nottltnnnt of a bequést made uader the will
of Mr., Bradford R. Wood to the Carlisle Indian Schoeol.

Cordially yours,

T Assistant Secretary.
11-MFL=-27

The Honorable,
The Attorney General,

(NITIALING COPY - FOR FILE
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Té Secretary pig 1 2 1915

DEe t 4 1916 For signature

Foi signature
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UEC 13 1918 \]“

My dear Mr. Seoretary:

Recently a beguest was made ©of the sum of
$1,000 to the Carlisle Indian Industrial School under
the will of Bradford R. Wood, late of Albany, New York.
The matter having been presented tc the Department for
consideration, it was pointed out that the Secretary
of the Interior and the Commissioner of Indian Affairs
are without suthority to rejeet this bequest. It ap-
pears, however, that there iz not authority for the use
of this money until proper authority therefor has been
given by Congress.

Thereupon the Government was duly represented
by the Assistant Attorney General at the hearing before
the Surrogate's Court at Albany on May 31, 1915. A
check in payment of this beguest has now been received
and I am submitting herewith a letter of acknowledgment
to the Attorney Ceneral and a lestter to the Superintend-
ent of the Carligle Indisn School, directing him to en~
dorse the check and take it up in his cash account as






agoepted, nor would the United States in that
instance assume any responsibility in comneotion
with its receipt. But upon the faote herein
stated, that the check is payable to the San Car~
los Agency, to be used for ecertain road improve-
mente, I know of no reason why it should not be
aocepted as & donation to the , and the
money expended for the purpcse for which the do-
nation was made and sccounted for in the manner
provided in the act of July 1, 1898 (30 Stat.,585).

Very truly yours,

(Signed) B. B. Meriti
ssistant Commissioner.

The Honorable,

The Beeretary of the Interior.

13-LP=8.
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Mr. 0. H. Lipps, W(‘f

Supsrintendent, Carliele Indian School,
Carlisle, Pa.

Dear Mr. Lippst pLio ey &
There is enclosed a check dated November 15,

1915, No. 8338, drawn upon The Albany Trust Company

in favor of the Carliele Indian Industrial Sghool in

the sum of one thousand dollere. You are directed to

properly endorse this check and receipt therefor to The

?,h

Albany Trust Company on the attached ooupon. The pro-
ceeds of the check should be taken up in your ¢ash ao=-
count and deposited to the credit of the Treasurer of
the United States, as "Miscellaneous Receipts, Class I".

You will understand that this bequest, although
nominally to the Carlisle Industrial School, is regard-
ed as a bequest made to the United States, and while it
may not be deolined by Executive officers, on the other
hand there ie no authority of law for use by the Carlisle
Sohool or the Interior Department of the money without ap-
propriation by Congress.

Cordially yours,
(signed) Bo Sweenev.

Assistant Seoretary ... .ciury
: ,_:}?ﬁi
12-LP=3 0 2 9 b
Enclosure 9963 kit
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DEC 17 1315
&?& :
Dear Mr, Attorney General: e o 7 f
This is to mknwlom”i‘c’éiliﬁt of your letter
without date (CW - JFD 176226-3) inclosing a check
dated November 15, 1915, No. 2339, drawn upon the
Albany Trust Company in faver of theCarlisle Indian
Industrial School in the sum of $1000.00, this check
being in settlement of a bequest made under the will
of Mr. Bradford R. Wood to the Carlisle Indian School.
Cordially yours,
(signed) Bo S¥EOH

Assistant Secretary.

=2 1 RE

The Honorable,
The Attorney General,
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i ADDRESS REPLY TO
THE ATTORMEY GENERAL"

AND REFER TO

INITIALS AMND NUMBER

. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE.  JFD-LJB
2 WASHINGTON,D.C.

_ f Y ).

K0t THE IWTg

<SR %,

=
E}‘»NUV 261915, =5 =
The Honorable Seoy, JOMWOUMNOFICESACH 08 5
. e L LA e m m% g.
The Secratary of the Interior, E@g =

S IR: g @”Sﬁgﬁ

Referring to your letter of May 20th, 1915,
relative to the bequest of $1,000 made to the Carlisle’
Indian School, under the will of Mr, Bradford R, Wood,
late of Albany, N, Y., I have the honor to enclose hers-
with a check, transmitted to this Department by the
United States Attorney at Albany for $1,000, dated Nov,
15th, 1915, and payable to the order of Carlisle Indian
Industrial School, executed by The Albany Trust Company,
executor of the will in question,

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this check.

Respectfully,
For ths Attorney General

Enclosure 61636, Assistant Attorney General.

% t u ‘r‘}.i.-'.
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' ADDRESS REPLY 70
“THE ATTORNEY GENERAL™
AND REFER TO
INITIALS AND NUMBER

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
WASHINGTSN, D. €.

T4176226-1

The Secretary of the Interior.

Sir: Qo oY
The Depertment is in receipt of your letter of May
20, 1915, transmitting & letter from the Indien Office relative
to a bequest of $1000 mede to the Carlisle Indian School under
the will of Bradford R. Wood, end hse telegraphed to the United
States Attorney atAlbany, N.Y to represent the interests of the
United States &t the hearing before the Surrogaete's Court on
May £21st, &t 10 o'clock.
Respectfully,

For the r~ttorney General,

Assistant Attorney Generel.
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() '&LE MAY £0 1915

My deay ¥Mr. Attornsy Ceneralt FILED BY C. P. Fu

I om trensmitting a letter from the Indian
0ffice relative to & hearing to bs held before the Sur-
rogate's Sourt at Albany, May Slet, at 20 A, M., and
will requent that the United States Attorney be direci-
ed to represent the interests of the Covernment in the
metter of the will of Mr. Dredford R. Wood, as desired. ')\
' Cordially yours, fak %“\

Swesney .

3 A - I
SAERER) 4w

Asglstant Georetaxy.

The Attorney Oeneral,
Yaghincton, D, .

Encl. 31507

MAY 20 1815
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MAY 20 1915 H?
? . F\
gAY S Wb
y dear Mr. Secretary: fIED

Under the will of ¥r. Bradfozrd R. Woed, late
of Albany, Ner York, & beguest of 1000 was made to the
Cerliple Indlan Schowl. A hesring before the Surrogste

hes been Tixed for Hay Zist, at Albany, for-final settle-

ment of the socount of the exesutor.

Thie is in effeot & beguest to the United
gtates as the Cariislie Indien School ig mersly one of
its agencies in the work of sducating the Indiens, and
the view has besn taken that executive officers of the
tnited States have no power $o deolins acceptance of
such bequeet. Tharvefore it did not at first appear that
the Covernment need be personally represented at the
hearing, but I am now in receipt of 2 telegram from the
Agsistant Coumissioner, dated Caxlisle, May 20, wherein
he says:

Supt. Lipps received today letier from At-

torney estate Bradford R Wood relative request
to Carlisle Indian School advising hearing exe-
cutors account will be held Surrogate's Court
Albany ¥ Y Friday May twenty first ten o'clock
residuary legatees contend bsquest has (was)

not to their bemefit request Department Juetice
direct U S Attorney appear and represent interests

Carlisle School.
nTIALING COPY - FOR FLE |
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Under the circumstences it seems essential
that the United Stutes be represented at the hearing
in order thet its interests may not be injuriously
affected in any way, and I would request that the
United Statee Attorney be directed to appear et the

hesring which is to bs held before the Surrogste's x

Court at 10 o'clock on Friday, May =lst. \
Very truly yours, |

‘Signed) C. F. Hauke }

Second Asesistant Commissioner

The Sesretary of the Interier,
Washington, D. C.

5=LP=20.
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RANDALL J.LE BOEUF
ATTORNEY & COUNSELLOR AT LAW
THE_QI..BANY TRUSTCOMPANY BUILDING

*» ALBANY, N.Y.

May 19, 1915.

Hon. Cato Sells,

, MAY 24 1915
,g..

o
2an apers
Dept. of the Interior, Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:- In re Bradofrd R. Wood, deceased.

Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

As attorney for The Albany Trust Company, the Executor of
the Last Will and Testament of Bradford R. Wood, I am in receipt
of 2 letter from Mr. O. H. Lipps, Supervisor in Charge of the
Csrlisle Indian Industrial Sehool of Carlisle Pa., a copy of which JQV:'
is enclosed herewitl. FILED gy . P. o e

Oon April 23d. I received a letter from lir. Lipps enclosing y
your letter to him under date of April 22nd. in which you authorfﬁaﬁ q{ﬁf
and directed him on behslf of Carlisle Indian Industrial School, to g
decline a bequest of 51,000 to that institution. Upon receipt of
this information I notified the residuary legatees as to the attitude
of your Department, as indicated therein.

‘Citations have been duly served upon Carlisle Indian In-
dustrial School, Mr. Lipps, Secretary of the Department of the In-
terior and yourself, returnable before the surrogate's Court of the
County of Albsny, on Friday, May 2lst. 1915, at ten o'clock A. M.
at which time I suggest that Carlisle Indian Industri=al Sehool be

represented by counsel.

Ve trul ours,
kit ) £k

Dict. by MKr. Schenck;

LER
Encl.
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May 17, 1915. 7 “fffx;
|9 BES i3 7’&(.'
, i :.* 4L 1815
Mr. Randall J. LeBoeuf, N ‘J‘Suq-l S
The Albany Trust Bldg.,
o 5t G v ﬁ. .
Albeny, N. Y. FILEY :
1

Sirs- S———
In further reference to the matter of the bequest

of Mr. Bradford R. Wood, deceased, to the Carlisle Indian

Training School, I am in receipt of the following telegram

from the Commissioner of Indian Affairs:

"Lipps, Supervisor, Carlisle, Pa,
Office letter April 22nd. 1f you
have written New York authorities de-
cllnlng bequest in will of Bradford

Wood, recall your letter and awalt
further "instructions.
Sells, Commissioner.”

Please advice me as to the present status of this

matter.

Very respectfully,
(signed) O. H. Lipps.

Supervisor in Charge.




Ti-Sohoole
46562-1815
MAY 19 1815
ET. c' Hl LigDS.
tupervieor in Charge, 9. B
Cz2ylisls Indian School. O
o
My dear ¥r. Lipps: A\a8

On April 24 a ocony of a notice from the
Clerk of the Surrogate's Gourt of Albany, New Yerk,
was received in this OLfice by roference of the
Department of the Interior, citing the beneficiariecs
under the will of Mr. Bradford R. Wood, decemsed, for-
narly of the oity of Albany, New York, ox théir rop=-
resentativea, to appear at court on the 2lat day of
May, 1915, =% 10 o%elock of that day, to ettend the
final judicial settlement of the accounts of the exe-
cutor under the will, -

The Office wired you May 15 as followa:
0ffice letter April twanty-zeoond. If you have
written Wew York authorities decliniag baquest
Mg B oy oo s

It will not be mecessary for you to appear

in person before the Surrogate's Court of New York om
May 21 There is no provision of law either specific-
ally suthorizing or forbidding the Carlisle Indian

INITIALING COPY - FOR FILE.



Behool t¢ recelive bequesta. It ie not a corporation
or srtificial person and has no capacity to receive
devises or bequestes. It 1s merely one of the agencies
of the United Stetes Government in carrying on its work
of educating the Indians, Under the liberal construce
tion of the law given to wills a ¢ourt would probably
hold 2 bequest to the Carlisle Indian School to be a
baguest to the United States for the benefit of the
school,

It is found that executive officers of the
United States have no power to deoline a begquest of
thie kind., Such power would rest only with Congrees.

Very truly yours,

Commissioner.

S=LP-18. (Signed) Cato Sells

IRITIALING CGOPY - FOR FILE.
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MAY 19 1815

¥r. Randall J. m& f

The Albany Trust 3‘" Bldg. oo
nw. m Y . '. i\\-‘“ ‘L

Sixs

T have received copy of the notice from the
Olerk of the Surrogate’s Court of Albany, New York, by
reference of the Department of the Imterior, citing
the benmeficiaries under the will of Mr. Bradford R.
wood, deceased, formerly of the Qity of Albany, New
York, or thelr representatives to appesr at ocurt om
the foremcom of thet day to sttend the fimal judicial
settlement of the sscounte of the executor under the
will.

The Carlisle Indien Sohool ia merely one of
the sgonoles of the United States govermment In curry=
ing out ite work of educating the Indiane and a beguest
to the school ie cne te the United States of America
for the benefit of the school. Vhere 2 bequest 1s bene-
fioia)l and without condition 2s s this ene to the Carl-
isle Indisn School the law precumes soceptance and



e e S e R A R

specific consent is not nedessary. Therufore no omne
#:11 appesy personally before the Surrogete's Court
on V":' b 3

RaspeotNly,

‘ o WL

Gpproved:

Analetant Recrvatery.

-
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¥r. Rendall J. LeBoeuf
The Albany Trust Compeny Bldg
Alvany, New York. ‘

Six:

T have racelived copy of the notioce from the
Olerk of the Surrogate's Court of Albany, New York, by
reference of the Department of the Interior, citing
the bemaficlaries under the will of Mr. Bradford R.
Yood, dsosased, formerly of the Clty of Albany, New
York, or their representatives to appear at court om
the foremoon of that day to attend the final judicial
settlement of the ascounte of the executor under the
will,

The Carlisle Indian School is merely one of
the agencies of the United States government in carry-
ing out ite vork of educating the Indizns and & bequest
to the school is one to the United States of America
for the benefit of the school. Vhere a bequest is bene-
ficial and without condition as ie this one to the Carl-
isle Indian School the law precumes scoeptance and

Carbon for Becretary's offce.
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cpecific consent is not nedessary. Therefdre no one
will appear personally boféra the Surrogete's Court
en May 21.

Respeotfully,

(Signed) Cato Sells

Commiesioner.

Assistant Seoretaxy.



5—1100 ADDRESS ONLY THE
REFER IM R ¥ TO THE FOLLOWING: COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON a,mi: 19 IS[S

Mr. Randall J,. LeBoeuf,
The Albany Trust Company Bldg.,

Albany, New York.

Sir:

T have received copy of the notice from the
Clerk of the Surrogate's Court of Albany, New York, by
reference of the Department of the Interior, citing
the beneficieries under the will of Mr. Bradford R.
Wood, deceased, formerly of the City of Albany, New
York, or their representatives to appear at court on
the forencon of thet day to attend the final judiclal
settlement of the accounts of the executor under the
will.

The Carlisle Indian School is merely one cof
the agencies of the United States government in carry-
ing out its work of educating the Indlans and a bequest
to the school is one to the United States of America
for the benefit of the school. Vhere a bequest ls bene-

ficisl and without condition aes is this one to the Carl-

igle Indian School the law presumes acceptance and



specific consent is not necessary. Therefore no one
will appear perscnally before the Surrogate's Court
cn May 21l.

Respectfully,

Commicssioner.

Approved:

Agsistant Secretary.
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May 15, 1918,

Livps, Supervisow,

Oexliele, Pu,
OfTica lettar April twenty-seeond. If you have written New
York muthorities deolining beguest in will of B:ndfarcl B. Yood
recull your letter and swalt further inatrxmtion?

(5

) FILED
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 BEQUEST TO CARLISLE INDIAN INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL.

MEMORANDUM FOR ME WEST.




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 1

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT ATTORNEY-GENERAL

WASHINGTON.

C.D.M. ¢.J.H.
Bequest to Carlisle Indian yndustrial School.
Mr, West: b8

One Bradford R. Wood, of Albany, New York,
.bequeathed to the Carlisle Indian Industrial School
$1,000, The Commissioner of Indian Affairs, April 22,
1915, writing to the Supervisor in charge of the Carlisle
School, states:-

&% although similar bequests have been receilved
heretofore for the school, it is now deemed inadvisable to
accept them. All Government Indian Schools are provided
for by Congress.

It is believed that the bequest in guestion should
be allowed to lapse into the residue of the decedent's es-
tate, You are therefore authorized and directed to decline
this bequest on behalf of the Carlisle Indian School.

A proposed letter by the Commissioner of Indian
Affairs, in response to a notice from the Clerk of the
Surrogate Court of Albany, New York, to the beneficiaries
under Mr. Wood's will, to appear at that court on May 21,
for final settlement of the accounts of the executor under
the will, is submitted for the approval of the Department.
In the proposed letter, the Commissioner states that:

On April 22,1915, the Supervisor in Charge ofthe

Carlisle Indian School was authorized and directed to de-
cline the bequest of $1,000 to the Carlisle Indian School



k. bt/«rl(,
included in the will of Mr. Bradford Therefore, I wish

hereby to decline on behalf of the Cariisle Indian School,
the bequest so given and will request you to take whatever
steps are necessary to place this decision on record before
the Court,

You ask me to please give you "some law on this_ "
I gather from the papers submitted that the bequest in
question was made to "The Carlisle Industrial Indian School."
There is no provision of law either specifically authorizing
or forbidding the Carlisle Indian School to receive bequests.
It is not a corporation, or artificial person, and has no
capacity to receilve devises or bequests. It is merely
one of the agenciss of the United States Government in
carrying on its work of educating the Indians, In 26 Op,
A.G,, 447, Attorney General Bonaparte held that the
"Library of Congress" is not a proper legatee to be named
in a bequest, but that legacies to that institution should
be " to the United States of America®, for fhe benefit of
the 1ibrary, However, as intimated by the Attorney General
in that opinion, under the liberal construction given to wills,
a court would probably hold a bequest to the Carlisle
Industrial Indian School to be a bequest to the United
States for the benefit of the school,

There is nc gquestion as to the capacity of the

United States to take property by devise or bequest. In



39 Cyec., (728-9), it is stated:

The United Statees has ,as an incident to its
Sovereignty, the power to hold and acquire property by
devise or gift, unless a State statute forbids.

And in §0 Cyc.,1053, it is stated that:
In the absence of statutory authority or Consti-

tutional provision prohibiting it, the Nation may be a
beneficiary under a will,

See also the leading case of Dickson vs, the United States
(125 Mass.,311); 28 Am, Repts.,230; United States ys. Fox,
(94 U.S.,315); United States vs. Perkins (163 U.8.,625).

In United States vs, Fox, supra, the Supreme
Court of the United States held that a devise of real estate
by a citizen of New York to the United States was void under
the statutesof that State, which provide that a devise of
land in that State can only be made to natural persons and
to corpeorations created under the laws of the State, and
authorized to take by devise. The decision of the court
was based on the finding that the United States was not a
corporation within the meaning of the State statute. In
that case, however, the right of the United States to
take the personal property bequeathed in the same instrument
was recognized and upheld. |

I have made a careful search of the New York State

statutes, and do not find any provisions prohibiting a

=3



citizen of that State from bequeathing personal property

to the United States. On the contrary, the right to make
such bequest was recognized by the Supreme Court of the United
States, not only in United States vs, Féx, supra, but also
in United States vs, Perkins, supra- bdoth New York cases,
Such right was also recognized by the Supreme Court of the
State of New York in the Matter of Merriam (141 N.Y,, 479),
and by the Surrogate Court of New York County in Cullum's
BEstate (25 N.Y., Supp.,699). In the latter case the
testator made a bequest to the United States Government of
$250,000, upon condition that the United States erect and
maintain, at West Point, New York, a memorial hall, upon
the public grounds. The legacy, being upon condition, was
submitted to, and accepted by Congress. In that case

the court held that:

The United States obtained the legacy in question
by virtue of a will made in pursuance of, and dependent for
its validity upon, the laws of the State of New York, an
independent Sovereignty within its proper sphere, and the
United States Government is as much bound by those laws as
any foreign State or nation would be under the same eiroum-
stances, The State would have the right to include the
United States within that class of corporations for whose
benefit a devise or bequest may not be made under certain
circumstances, exceeding k€ specified percentage of its

value, or it would have the undoubted right to declare by
proper legislation that the United States could take no

benefit whatever by till.(%g%tgg States vs. !%g, 94 U.8.,315).
In that case Charles Fox o e State of New York, died
vested of certain personal and real property situate

within the 8tate. By his last will and testament he devisea

and bequeathed the whole of the property, after the payment
of his debts to the Government of the United Btates, for
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the purpose of assisting to discharge the debt created by

the War of the Rebellion. Upon the petition of the District
Attorney of the United States the will was presented for
probate before the Surrogate of the City and County of New
Yorke The infant helrs of the deceased contested the will;
the Surrogate decreed that the will wds inoperative and void
as to the devise of real estate, that the United States could
not lawfully take and hold real estate as a devisee under the
will, in trust or otherwise, and that it descended to the
heirs at law, He, at the same time decided that the will wase
valid and operative as to the personal estate of the testator, -
and that the United States was the sole legatee, and accord-
ingly admitted the will to probate as a will of personal
estate only. This deoree was affirmed by the General Term
and the Court of Appeals., It was carried to the United
States Supremé Court, which in turn affirmed the decision of
the State tribunals,

Of course a legatee named in a will 1s not bound
to accept the bequest, and a bequest does not become
effective until the legatee has consented thereto. However,
where a bequest is beneficial, and without condition, the
law presumes acceptance, and specific consent is not neces-
sary. In ex parte Fuller ( 2 Stexy, 327), Justice Story
held:

A devise by will vests in the devisee only upon
his consent thereto; but when the devise is plainly for his
benefit, as 1f it be of an unconditional fee, without trust
or incumbrance, his consent will be presumed, and some solemn

act 18 required to constitute a disclaimer or renunciation
thereof.

Bee, also, cases cited in 18th Am, and Eng, Encye.of Law,
2d, Bdition, 743; and 40 Cye,, 1893,



( In the case of James Smithson's bequest, for the
purpose of establishing the Smithsonian Institution, specific
acceptance by Congress was necessary, for the reason that

i the bequest was on condition that the United States establish

and mintain/thgm:lthnonian Institution. S0, also, in the
Cullum case, supra, specific acceptance by Congress wae
necessary, because the bequest wis on condition that the
United States ersct and maintain a memorial hall upon the
West Point public grounds,

In practice, as shown by the opinion of the Solieitor
of the Treasury, of October 6,1908, in the lMacDonald case-
(typewritten copy hereto attached), unconditional bequests of
money to the United States, although the testator specifies
the particular purpose for which he desirce the money to be
used, are not submitted to Congress for acceptance, but are
simply covered into the Treasury and reported to Congress
with a view to an appropriation of the amount in such manner
as to carry out the wishes of the testator.

The lMacDonald case, supra, was exactly the same
character of case, and involved the same questions, as here
presented, Dr. MacDonald, formerly Superintendent of the
Money Order System in the Postoffice Department, bequeathed
to the United States the sum of $2,000,"for the improvement of
the Postal loney Order Syatem." The Post O0ffice Department
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questioned the authority of the United States to receive
the bequest; expressed the opinion that no disposition of
the fund could be made without the bequest first being
passed upon by Congress; and proposed to decline the same
and let it go to the testator's estate, The Solicitor of
the Treasury held in effect that the United States has full
capacity to acquire property by devise or bequest, unless
the devise or bequest is invalid under the law of the State
where the testator resided, or the property is situate; that
the bequest to the United States for the improvement of
the postal money order system,made by a resident of a State
[ whose laws do not prohibit such a bequest, is valid; and
that there is no authority on the part of executive officers
of the Government to return the fund to the testator's estate;
[ but that the fund could not be used for the purpose mentioned
by the testator until specifically appropriated by Oongress

i Tor such purpose. In that case the money had actually
been covered into the Treasury, while in the present case
the estate has not yet been settled, and theMoney remains
in the hands of the executor.

I am of opinion that the Commissioner of Indian
Affairs, and the Secretary of the Interior are without
authority to decline the bequest made by Mr. Wood for the

-



benefit of the Carlisle Indian School, but that such power

-

a_ﬁovu?_
rests in Congress eniy,

Respectfully submitted,

IS~ i A .
)%ﬂ? /3’ /S Assistant Attorney
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(COPY)

October 6,1906

The Secretary of the Treasury,
Sir: e,

It appears from the papers handed me recently
by E. B. Daskam Esq., Chief of the Public Moneys Division,
that Dr. Charles F. VacDonald, late superintendent cof the
Money Order System, by his last will, bequeathed to the
United States the sum o¢f $2,000 “for the improvement of the
Postal Money order System;® that the bequest has been paid
into the Treasury of the United States; the amount thereof
is now represented by check Wo, 85550 of the Assistant Treas-
urer of the United States, dated October 28,1902, in faver
of the Postmaster General; and that no portion thereof has
ever been expended, It alse appears that some questicn as
to the right of the United States to receive this bequest has
been made, with a view of having the bequest returned to
the estate of the testator. It has also been suggested by
the Assistant Attorney General for the Post Office Department
that the executive officers of the Government have no authority
to accept this bequest, and that no dispesition of the fund can
be made until the bequest has been passed upon by Congress.

There is no doubt of the capacity of the United

States to acquire property, real or personal, be devise or



beguest, unless such deviee or bequest is invalid under the
law of the State where the testator resides, or ithe property

is situate. Dickson vs, United States, 125 Mass. 311; United

States ve. Fox, 94 U.S,., 315, the bequests in this case

being 2ll personalty, the validity thereof is to be determined
by the law of the place where the testator was domiciled at
the time of his death. Jones vs. Habershawm, 107 U.S5.,174.

It does not fully appear from the papers submitted where Dr.
MacDonald was domiciled at the time of his death, but I infer
that he was domiciled at that time either in the State of
Massachusetts, or the District of Columbia. There ie nothing
in the law of éither of these jurisdictions which would invali-
date a bequest of persomalty to the United SBtates. Dickson vs,
the United States, 125 liass., 311.

The bequest to the United Btates being valid, there
is no authority on thepart of executive officers of the Goven-
ment to return the fund to Dr, MacDonald's estate.

I concur in the view of the Assistant Attorney Gengal
for the Post Office Department, that the fund can not be used
by the Post Office Department for the improvement of the
money order system until specifically appropriated to that
purpose by act of Congress. I do not think, however, that
an act of Congress accepting the bequest is necessary to per-

feot the title of the United States to the fund. It 1s true
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that the title to & legacy is not perfect until the legatee

has aoccepted the legacy, but the acceptance will always be
implied where the legacy is beneficial to the legatee.
on, 743. If the law

imposes a duty or obligation upon the legatee in connection
with a legacy, the legatece will, of course, incur no obliga-
tion until he has accepted the bequest. This case differs
from that of the James Smithson bequest in that here the legacy
has been paid into the Treasury of the United States, while
there the validity of the bequest was vigorously contested

in the English courts, and it was necessary for the United
States to declare their purpose of carrying out the will of
the testator by the establ ishment of the "Smithsonian Institu-
tion®, 4n order to give them a standing in court. 1In several
cases coming under the cognizance of this office, devises and
bequests have been made to the United States, and the funds
thus arieing have been paid into the Treasury and become a
part of the public moneys of the United States,subject to
approptiation by Congress, without an act of Congress specif-
ically accepting the devise, or beguest. I note,among
others, the case of Dickson vs, the United States, 125 Mass.,

311, referred to above, where it was decided that John Gardner's

devise of the residium of his estate to the United States,

S



to be used in "suppressing rebellion"™ was valid, and the

the United States were entitled to the property devised, though
the testator did not die until ten years after the close of the
Civil War, The fund:in that case, amounting to about $10,000,
went into the general fund of the Treasury, subject to general
appropriations, and I do not find that there was ever a specific
acceptance of the devise by Congress,

I concur in the view of the Assistant Attorney General
for the Post Q0ffice Department that the fact that the bequest
by Mr. MacDonald should be reported by the Secretary of the
Treasury to Congress, with a view to an appropriation of the
amount in such manner as to carry out the wishes of the testa-
tor, I would suggest that the Postmaster General be re-
quested to indicate the marner in whioch the fund could be best
used,

The papers submitted are herewith returned.

Very respectfully,
(sd) F. A. Reeve,
Acting Solicitor.
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¢.0.X. 3.7.K.
quua.at t2. Caxlisle Indigs izdusizial Bep 199) .

. Waats : N 1-.§' f_""

One Bradfeid R. Wosd, of Alvany. lb; York,
vequeathet 0 the Garlisle Indisn Inguetrisg Sshoci
$1,000, The Comaissiomner of iudian i!iairn, Aprll 2%,
AGe3, wrlning to the Bupervissr in charms of the Oariisle
Behnod, states:-

« o BItRough slliisar Doguests Rave been recaivad
heretofore fox the schoel, it Lo now deemed inadvisabdle to
accept thew. All Governmen: Indian Schools are provided
for by Uopgress, _ :

1% is velleved that the veguest in quesileon should
he allowed %o lapse into dhe residue of the deosdent’'ns ep-
tats, You are therefoers suthorized and diracted o desline
this bequest orn hehalf of the Jarlisle inmdian School.

A propesed lalter Ty thuc Commissfaner 5f Indian
Affaire, in rospenee to a notiee figxm sie Clexx of the
Surrogate Court of Albany, New Yevk, +o the banefislaries

\
under Mr, Woed's will, o srpear ai that court om May 21,
£o3 final cottlement of the nocounts of the exedutor under
the w11, 13 submi . tel for the spproval of the Depaztment.
In the prapossd letler, the Oommiseionsy states that:
Cu April 22,1915, the Supozviasr in Gerge cfthe

Zurl i2ls Tndian Bchavl wasd author Bed and directed to de-
fiime the bequast of $1,200 to the Garlisie iniian School



inziuded In the 9311 of My, Zradloroy, uae:a!'orc,. I wiah
Rershy o denling on bebail of the %ar?lsls Tadisn Sshool
the Tequest au gi72s and will Zsguest yeou o take whatawss
aTLAPE are usssteary o plase this Reaisisn on resord befors

“the Quurt.

- Yon a%g 2o W please give you "Leme law on this *

a2 gathas ®zom the papers submitted thet 4% besguest in
Quedtion war wades o "fie Cariisl; Tatuntris? ITndtlam [oheol "
There f¢ ng provielon of law cither specifically authorizsing
oY farbidiing whe TerTieYe Tadian Bokonl %o reosive Yeguastis,
it 18 nst & oozparasian, or artifisial POTHOL, and Las ne
vaparite fa rezelve devises or bequests, it 1g mevely

éne of the agensiss of the United Btates Saveramsnt 1n
sarcying an 44a work m" #ducallag the Indtaws, 1In 2§ Op.
B48ea $47, A3tuzncy Temeral Bonaparts held that the

Lhbravy of Tpsgresc® ls not x preper legates Lo be named

In 2 Beyusst. but that legasies to that institution should
Be " %o the Unlved Btaten of Amerisa™, jur fae Yevefis of

the 1tbrary, Towsver, ws2 iztisated by the Ats toraey General

=

in that opinlen, mpder the Tiberal comatzustion given %o wilia,

A agurt would Pro¥atiy noll A Beguaest 79 the Sarlisle
iadueirisl Tadian Schusl tr be a begueet %o the Unlsed
Statse for the neuerit of lhe eshsgl,

Fheres is Lo guwaziun an %o the capacity af the

United Btates to tais viopecly by deviss or Dequest, In

525



39 Sy, TaB-3), it 1a etated:

The nivad Biates has at an incident te ite
Savavelgnty, 4he power 90 Aedd and ssquire property bWy
devise ot gif%. unless a Biate statute forbids.

And in [C Oyo. 1053, 10 is otated that:

In the abmencs of siatutory anthority or Cenetil-
tutignal previvies prekibitiug 1%, the Hatien may bYe a
beneficiazy anfer a w»ill.

Bus alwo the lesding cmes of Digksen vs, tie Unibod States
(423 Wama. 3111; 28 Am. Repts, 230: Uaiscd States y8, Fox,

(94 U.8,.318); United Sates ws. Perkipe (163 U.B.,628).

In United Statee ve, Fsx, gupra, the Bupreme
Bsurt of the Unlked Stetes heid waat a devise of real eostate
by & clvigen of Wew Yerk to the United States was vold under
tne sratuteaol that State, whilch provide that a devige of
Tand 4n that Stuts can ynly be made tc natural persens and
ta corperasione created wser she laws of the 3tats, and
asuthorised to take By devise, The dgcislem of the court
was bamed on the firding that the Tnited States was mat a
coxperation within ‘e wesaing of the State siatuta, Inm
that csee, howevar. the right of the United Btatee %o
Leks Lhe pecdgail property bequsashed in the eame instrament
was Tacegnised and upheld,

I bave pade & .'-_-,:,:ﬁ’al search of the New Tsrk Bitata

gtatitas  and I net Tind apy orovielsna prohlditing a

Ld

ol L e
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:LL_Lx'.er.i- c._tl thﬁt State from Muuﬁtu Perssnal properiy

fo the Uninsd Btates, 0On the sgntrery, (e rigat to amske
Sush bequast wma® resagnieed by the Fuprsme Crurt of the Mnited
Ctniea, 20t gnly I Malied Zvates ve. Tox, supra, but aiee

34 Unised Slatss ve Poriins supras  Doth Rew York casse,

noTight wae also racogndzsd by the Supreme Jouri of the

Sua
State ~f Wew Yark &n the Matasr ° Merzisn (343 W%, 479j,
and By e Pucrogadts Teuri of Hew Yor: ounty tn Cullum's
Betats 125 MY, ®wpy. 899), In the latter anéis he
tasialor made & Seguer: o '.?u.;:' Tniied Staies Jovernment of
2250 _non . apan agndilion thar the United States azast aad
saintain, o Wast Psing, Yer Yors: a memorial hall vpon
the pukils zrounds. The iegany. hainz upon Sondition, was

Yy and aiteplad Wy Jomzrese, in that case

o

vsbalits

the ot held thas:

The Tailtad Btatos shtatasd the iegeny in queetion
by virtue 32 & Wik maly 1o pulevunce of  and 1opandent for
its walidify yrom. lhe 1aws of the State of Bow York, an
ipdependany Seversignty within ite praper #phars and the
Gnited Btmtez Jevernment ie as mush beund by thes? laws as
asy Iereign Stats ar aetitsn would de under the same circum-
sianses Toe Btats wyld nave ihe right to inclade the
Juitsd Btales within that sises of serporasions for wnoss
benefds & deviss or sequest say 7ot Yo made under sartain
etroumatanies, axcesding w¢a spscified percentags of its
FAiNg, oF .0 Wawid Leve s andgabisd right to Jeclare By
orerer Yag.siavion et ‘m%‘&?ﬂiﬂ Gtates ou't:}d Mkeum )
bYenatin whzteTae by wils. il Lﬁgtﬂ ya. i ;, 34 .‘_Ba 3195) .,
In wast saee Shorlew Fox of wi: Stats "Ef ey Turk, died :
veated of sprtals parsonal and Tea) preperty situata
withia (s Brare, By His lazl will and teetament he davigaq
#0d VoGuealied Loe whele of the Rropsrty, aitesr ine paymewnt
of hie d:‘nhz‘z_. e Jurenmaaent 4f the Thited Bratee, fuz
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She putpsms ¢f asainting uy dlssharge the dsh* areated by
tha War 2f the Reby® Lien, Jpar the petitior of the Distriot
Atlarney of he Tnlfed States the will wae prasented #,.
pEabuis Ssiore vie Surrsgate of She Ciiy and County of Hew
55k The infart helsy af ¢he Ascanses Jontested Lie will;
Le Burrogste decrosd wbat tne will w88 ineperative and woid
&2 %5 the Jdovive of Tomi e3tate. thmi toe United Btaces could
Bt lawfully take and ag1d real astate as a deviape wver the
Wild, in Liusl oy culllerwise, and taat it descemied e the
haire at lsw. Be, at ths same time Aoctted thgt {Me WiLlL wus
vaiid and operadive ae 1o iha persenal cetate of the taptator .
and that the ™ited Sevtag waa it solie legaves, and ascord-
lagly sdujiited the will o PTobate ax a wiil of rarssnal
estels cnly. This dssree wos aff irewd by ths Gsneral Term
and the Ceuvrt of Appea’s, 1o #as carried %o the Wnited

States Muprems Couri, whleh {3 turs affirmed the declsion of
the Btats £ribunala,

Of couise s Legatec remed in a #ill 1is not bzumd
te acuvsgl the Tenusst and 8 dequest doee npt hesome
Jonive uniil the legatous Lae ccuanited therete, Howevar,
Whers A Yequeat ig Benafic inl, and @without ¢enalitien,. the
L&F praounss advaptance, ana mpciTiy ccnsemt ie not RECER -
Fary, In ex pacie Fuiler . & Bvexy, 327), Justice Story
afLa

f davise by will Yasts {n the devises enly upon
hle soteent therete: But Wi she d8vise 1is plainly fur his
haas®lt . ag 12 1% Yo of en ‘meanditional fes, withsus trusg
OF IRoumlbs ance, Wi consent will o Prasingd  and eomo salamn
826 18 raguired = gonaszitute a Aivrladsers or Ferunoiation
theras?.

Boe, alec, sawaa7iud §p .}.%b!!_.h&n_a_m&&..ﬂm.
24, Editdom, 743, anu 40 dys., 1993,



&R e dafd o Juuse Smitheon's bequest. for the
Furpvee of establishing tis Smithsonian Iastitution, specific
BoRegtiance by Tagress was nezegeary. for the faesgn that

the beguoss rs's on goudition that tie unlsed Siuiee gatahlish
and ux'!hts‘n/ ﬁn!*bm»'\*v. Tnstiwmau. Be, aleo, in the
Suliun omss, supca, spsslfis sgesptanse by Congrsss wae
Recassacy, basauss Lie vequest wes on sondition that ths
Vilted Siates ersit and mainisin a memorial hall upsn the
Feal Foint publte grousls,

Ir prastics, s ghown by the epinien sf the Sa) feltar
of the lisasury, of Detsbar 6,19G8, in the M¥aoDgnald same-
(typewzitier z2opy Revats mttached) . umonnditisnel begussis of
mne.:.r te the Unitved Btates, althgugh tha zsetator Spazifice
e partisnlar purepes for which be desizcee the mwnay to be
wsed, are not submitted ta ﬂoncxtu for ascsptanes, Put are
eimply suvarsd iste she Tressuvy and reported to VOngigns
with 2 view o an arpropriation of the amownd in sush manner
%5 o earry out the widies of ‘ the iestator,

Tne Laclura’d sz282. sumra, was ex3otly ‘hs sare
coaracier of samse, and iavolived ke same questions, ae here
prsvanted. Dr. MeeTewnld Lormerly Superiutesdeat of the
Waney Oreer Bys".‘.:.n dn the Toatoftice Depan wment, bYegueathed
tn the Mltad B2stce the sum of $2,000, “for iy iuprovement of

the Jvatal dene; vrder systgn,” The Fost Office Lepaziment
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queeiiensd ths autharisy sf the Mnites Btztes 2 Teceise
tue oDeGuest, iapressed the spanica that no disposition of
the fund eanld he made withot the Segquess Lirsl weing
passed wpen by Jongreve’ and proposed to decline the sama
and let 1t g %5 the tesitator's eelata, The Heliclter of
Whe Trecaury Beld in effsev 'that the ™itad Btatea has P71
SEPACLLY 0 Goquire propersy by devise or baguesy, unlees
the devise o Zequent 19 Tnenlld updaw M3 12w of the Btase
where the testatsr reslded, vz s praperty ia 8ituave: that
the hauuest %o the United Srates foy Vae Lapreversat of
‘0¢ pestal muney order svatem mada by & resident af a State
whose 2aws do not paghinie suoh B vequeat, ie valid; and
theat trars 12 pe aths LTIty on Ne vart 3f xerutive of Misars
e Gereramedy 1o returm the Tund bn the testatsr's astate;
Yut that the fusd soult 20t e yasd £ the purpeee mevtioned
3y tke temsatsr until spscifiestiv appiepriatil by Oongrese
far such purpsae. ko that cuse ;hﬁ meney hal actually
been couvered into lhe "hpamaly, Wills L0 the prasant ogee
e matats haa “nt yet Leen gottled. znd the Myney Tepains
n the hands of $Re encodhor.

Iap of gpiatonthat iis Jemmissioner & Indisy
Affalre. and the Beexssvy of the dntsrigr &vs withoat

authority to Aecline e bequest made Yy W, Wogd for tue
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Vetobalr 6,19G8

ihe Besrzetary of the Tresswiy,
girs
It appears frem the papers hanled me recenily
bty BE. P, Dazkan Eaq,, Chief of the Public Yonevs Divieion,
thaet Dr. (harles F, ¥asDonald, late superinterdent of tae
aprey Czder System, by nie last will, begueathed 2n ths
United Biater the sux of $2,000 *Ie? the lmprovement of the
Postal Money grder System;® that ‘ke bequest has been pald
inty the Tremsury of the United Btates; the aapunt thereot
A8 now yeprezented By cherk Wo. BSSE0 of the Assistant Tress-~
wer ¢f the Upited Blates, dgbed Ogtoder 28,1902, in fawer
ef the Postmaster General: and that Jo portien thereof has
ever been expended, Tt sise appears that somz questicon ap
to the right of the United Humtes to recelve this bequest has
Yeon mede, with 8 view ¢f havipg the bequest returnsd to
the estate of the testator. It has ales VLeen suggested by
the Aespistant Attorney Gemerel for ire Post Uffice Department
tiat the executive officers of the Jovernment have no authority
to mocept this Pequest, and *rai no dispeeition of the fund MAan
bte made uatil the bequest has been paesed upon by Jengress.
iheie .8 ne doudt of the capacity of the United

States %o sseulire property, veel or persenzl, Ye devise oF



beguest, wiless such devise or bequeat s Invalid under the
waw of the Btete where the leotalor resides, or wis propexiy

i& sitvave. Dickson ve, Unlited Ctatsa 1225 Mase. 311 United

Btales vo. Fox, 9¢ T . 8. 215, the bequeste in this oase

—t -

being =11 persenalty, the validity therecf is to be determined
gy the law of the place wigre the temtatsr was domiciled at
the time of his death. Jougs vs. Yabershem, 107 U.B.,174.
It dgas nmot fully mprpear from the papers submitted where Dz,
nclonald wes demiciled at the time of his demth, dut T infar
that he wae domiciled at that time either in the Btate of
Massachuse.is, or ihe Diswici ¢f Celuadia, There is nothing
In the Jaw of elther of tuese Jurisdictione which would imvali-
date 2 Baquest of persemalty to the finitel éuvavee, Dickson vs,
e beguest {o the Unlited Etates DPeing valid. theve
fe mz 2ulliority on thepart of exseutive officers <f the Goven-
ment to return the fund to Dr. MecTonali's cotale.
I ogneur An the view of thg Azslstent Attorney Genwal
!ﬁr the Port Offlee Tgpartment, that (ke fund can nat he umed
by the Fost Offlice I.epa.rta:'e.--n‘ fox the lmprovement of the
money ordexr oyastam untlil spacifisally apprapriated Lo t;hat
purpose by a2t of Jongress., Y do not think, howsver, that
an ast of Jengrese accepting the beguest is nevessary to per-

fect the title of the Tnited 2tates to ths fund. It is true

wzﬁ




that the $itle ¢ & lsgacy is net perfsct 'ntil the legatee

has noceﬁted the legacy, buz‘;ae ac’Septance will always be
fmplied where the legacy 1e benasficial to the legates.

33 Ap. and Zog, Enoy, of lew, 24 Edition, 7T43.  If the law
1m;§se§ a duty ar qbl;gntton upon the lagatae in connectlion
with a lagacy, the legaiee will, of oourse, lasur no cdligas
5100 until he haeg accepted the Leguesti. iz 2aen differs
from that of the Jemes Bmitieon bLeguest in that hers the legasy
nas been paid ints the Trassury of the Unitasd States, while
there the validily of the boquest was vigorously contested

in the Baglisk sgurts, and i1 wes necessary for the Tuiced
States to declars their purpese of caryying out the will of
the teatator by ithe establiswmant of the "Saithsonian Institu=
tion®, 44 orxder to give them a etanding in osgurt, In several
sases coming under thae cognizance of thie office, devises and
baguesta Rave bheen made %o the United States, and the funds
thus arieing have bren pald inte the Trsasury and “eocome a
part of the publls moneys of tne Unitad Blates,subject te
-appropriltivn by dongress, witient an mot of Congress specif-
foslly asvepidug the devige, or bagquess, i note among

others, tue cmse of Dickecn va. the Tnited States, 125 Masse.,

311, zeferred to above, wisrg it was dsclded that Jeohn Gardnerfs

ftevise of wne rTepidium o2 Qe estate to the United States,

Y




to be naad in “suppressing rebeliion® wasm vardd, aud the

toe United States were? entitled o the praparty devised, though
tne testator dlid 70y d41@ uwuTil ten ysars alfter the clese of the
Jivil ¥War. The #und ia that Ce2a, wmunsing to about txo,cob,
Wenl inio Lhe general fuad of the ITxezsuzy, subjeat te general
nppropriations, and I do not find that thers was sver a specific
actepiance of the deviss Yy Congrens.

I concux in the view of the Assistast AStorney Usneral
lor tae Powt Office Department that 4he faot thet tha hagueni
by Mr. MacPonald ehould be reported by she S8seratary of the
{xzpsury te Congrese, with a view $o ar appropriation of the
ampant In such wmanuer as to SArry oui thy wishas af the iesta-
tnx, T would suggest that the Poatmastsr Osneral be ree
quesiad to Indicate ths marncr In whioh the fund could de best
vesd,

Ihe papsrs submittsd are herswith returned.

Very vespeotfully,
{sd) 7. A. Reeve,

Acting Solicitor,

-

e
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

WASHINGTON,
May 7, 1915.

Judge Vest:

A short time ago & man died,
leaving to the United States Govern-
ment, in his will, some three thous-
and acres of land situate in the -
State of Vermont. The Land Office,~ “~ ﬁ%ﬁ
edvised, by way of explanation, afterci. >
requesting & copy of the will, that :
no bequests to the Government could
be accented other than by an act of
Congress, and this information was
necessary to & proper presentation of
the metter to Congress. 9 T
This I have understood tg‘%%g
the law. N

Now, the question that pre-
gents itself to me is this: If Con-
gress alone may accept a gift of the
Government, are we authorized 1o de-
clire to accept such & gift without
first presenting the matter te Con-
gress for its direction?

I return the papers to you so
that you may understand my position.




L = == = i
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H.T.M. A.w.PI

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
WASHINGTON.

In re April 30, 1915.
Bequest of $1,000.

Hr. Weet: 5 9

This matter aeemépko have been
heretofore considered by the Indian Bureau,
at which time the supervisor in charge of
the Carlisle Indian School was advised that
it was not deemed advisable to accept the
said bequest, aes all Government Indian
schools were provided for by Congress.
While the record does not so indicate, I
think it quite possible that this position
then had the approval of the Department as
it appears to have been disposed of from an
administrative standpoint. On that ground
alone the position impresses me as the cor-
rect one, and it having been so decided,

the same should be adhered to.
submitted,

Res ctfulrn
(Tl

Firat Aasistant Attorney.




AVS

Mr, mmh.r. !..nu:tr, Blag
The Trust Company . = \

F.
Sir:

I have received copy of the notice from
the Clerk of the Surrogate's Court of Albany, New
York, by reference of the Department of the Interior,
citing the beneficiaries under the will of Mr. Brad-
ford R. Wood, deceased, formerly of the City of Albany,
Hew York, or their representatives to appear at Court
on the twenty-first day of May, 1915, at ten o'clock
on the forenoon of that day to attend the final
Judicial cettlemént of the accounts of the executor
under the will.

On April 33, 1915, the Superviesor in Charge
of the Carlisle Indian School was authorized and di-
rected to decline the bequest of $1,000 to the Carlisle

Indian School inoluded in the will of ¥r. Bradford. R. Wood.

Therefore, I wish hereby to decline on behalf of the
Carlisle Indian School, the hequest so given and will

INITIALING COPY - FOR FILE.



request you to take whatever eteps are necessary to
place this decision on record before the Court.
Respectfully,

(Signed) Cato Sells

4-:;2:’ Commissioner.

Approved:

—————— Rl e

T [T



5—1100 ADDRESS ONLY THE
REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING: COMMIESIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

4B8569-15
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

APR 29 1945

Mr, Randall J. LeBoeuf,
The Albany Truet Company Bldg.,

Albany, New York.
Sir:

I have received copy of the notice from
the Clerk of the Surrogate's Court of Albany, New
York, by reference of the Dep&étment of the Interior,
citing the beneficlaries under the will of Mr. Brad-
ford R, Wood, deceased, formerly of the City of Albany,
New York, or their representatives to appear at Courst
on the twenty-first day of May, 1915, at ten o'clock
on the forenoon of that day to attend the final
judicial settlement of the accounts of the executor
under the will.

On April 33, 1915, the Supervisor in Charge

of the Carlisle Indian School was authorized and di-
rected to decline the bequest of $1,000 to the Carlisle
Indian School included in the will of ir. Bradford.R. Wood.
Therefore, I wish hereby to decline on behalf of the
Carlisle Indian School, the hequest so given and will



request you to take whatever steps are necessary 10
'place this decision on record before the Coupt.

Respectfull

Commissioner.

Approved:

Assistant Secrefary



AVE

FiLEp BY & P 3 APR 29 1915

/Jf tr. Rendall J. Leosut,

Trust Ccmpany Bldg.,
,» New York, .

Bir:

I have reseived copy of the notioce from
the Clerk of the Burrogate's Court of Albany, New
York, by reference of the Department of the Interior,
citing the beneficiaries under the' will of Mr, Brad-
ford R, Wood, deceonsed, formerly of the City of Albany,
Kew York, or their representatives %0 appear at Court
on the twenty-first day of May, 1915, at ten o'clock
on the foremoon of that day to attend the final
judieial sattlemént of the acocunts of the exeoutor
under the will,

o " Om April 232, 1915, the Supervieor in Charge
/ of the Carliele Indian School was authorized and di-

rected to decline the beguest of $1,000 te the Carlisle
Indian School included inm the will of Mr., Bradford R. Wood.
Therefore, I wish hereby to deoline on behalf of the
Carlisle Indian Scheol, the hequest so given and will



request you to take whatever stepe are necessary to
| place this decision on record before the Court.

(L2
- 4-BIS-27 Commisaioner,
Approved: \

_“'_-"_-’u—-t-— B =




Fd=fahool s
AVH

APR 29 1915
‘. mz ;. mf; %\f (o8 P F
The A Trust Company ﬁﬂ ke
Al » Bew York,

8ir:
& I have preceived copy of the notice Irom
the Clerk of the Surreogate's Court of Albany, New
York, by reference of the Department of the Ianterier,
citing the beneflalaries under the will of Mr, Brad-
ford R, Wood, deceascd, formerly of the City of Albany,
Bew York, or thelr represenisitives 1o appear st Court
on the tseaty-Tiret day of May, 1915, st ten o'clock
on the forenoon of that 4ay %0 attend the final
judicial settlemint of the asscounts of the exsoutor
under the will. |

On April 33, 1915, the Buperviser in Charge
of the Oarliele Indian School was authorized and di-
rected to decline the bequest of $1,000 to the Curlisle
Indian School inoluded im the will of Mr, Bradford. R. Wood.
Therefore, I wish hereby to deoline on behalf of the
Carlisle Indian Sohool, the hequest so given sad will




|

requeet you to take whatever stepe are necesasary to
plece this decision on record vefore the Court.

Respectfully, 1l

(gned O

Approved:



v
46569-15
AVS
! APR 29 1915
3 { ¥r, Randall J, LeBoeuf,

The Albany Trust Company Bldg.
, Bew York. s

\LED BY C. P. Fe
Sir: ¢

I have repeived copy of the notice from
the Clerk of the Surrogate's Court of Albany, New
York, by reference of the Department of the Interior,
eiting the befiefliciaries under the will of Mr., Brad-
ford R. Wood, deceased, formerly of the City of Albany,
New York, or their representatives to appear at Court
on the twenty-firet day of May, 1915, at ten o'clock
en the forenoon of that day to attend the final
judielal settlemént of the accounts of the executor
under the will.

On April 32, 1915, the Supervisor in Charge
of the Carlisle Indian School was authorized and di-
rected to decline the bequest of $1,000 to the Carlisle

Indian School included in the will of Mr. Bradford. R. Wood.

Therefore, I wish hereby to decline on behalf of the
Carlisle Indian School, the heques$t so given and will



request you to take whatever stepe are necessary to
place this decieion on record before the Court.
Respectfully,

(Signed) Cato Sells

4-BIS-27 Commissioner.

Approved:












. act for you in these proceedings.

' of our said Surreogate to be heremnto af fixed.

| & guardian will be appointed by the Surrogate to represent and i

of the Goods, Chattels and Credits of said Bradford R. Wood,
deceased; and those of you who are under the age of tweniy-one
years are required to appear by your guardian, if you have one,
if you have none, that you appear and apply for one to be ap-

pointed, or in the event of your neglect or failure to do so,

IN TESTIMONY WHERIOF, we have caused the Seal of Office

WITNESS, NEWTON B. VAN DERZEE, Surrogate of our said |
County, at the City of Albany, the 21st day of April, 4.D.,1915,
Quentin S. MeNeill, |

(Seal) Clerk, Surrogate's Court.







of the Goods, Chattels and Credits of said Bradford R. Wood,
deceased; and those of you who are under the age of twenty-one

years are required to appear by your guardian, if you have ome,

if you have none, that you appear and apply for one to be ap-

pointed, or in the event of your neglect or failure to do so,
a guardian will be appointed by the Surrogate to represent and
act for you in these proceedings.

IN TESTINONY WHEREOF, we have caused the Seal of Office
of our said Surrogate to be hereunto af fixed.
i WITNESS, NEWTON B. VAN DERZEE, Surrogate of our said
County, at the City of Albany, the 21st day of April, 4.D.,1915.

Quentin S. McNeill,

(Seal) Clerk, Surrogate's Court.







Albany, N. Y., one copy of said citation and of this order,

contained in a seaurély closed post~paid wrapper, directed
to each of the following persbna and corporations:

Laura T. Wood, Stonington, Connecticut; Townsend Clark,
422 Bast 29th. St., Los Angles, Califormia; The Hampton
Normal & Agricultural Institute, Hampton Virginiﬁ; Phillips
Academy, Andover, Massachusetts; Atlanta University, Atlan-
ta, Georgia; American Board of Commissioners for Foreign
Missions, 14 Beacon St., Boston, Mass; Congregational Sun—
day School and Publishing Society, Boston, liass; Congre-
Igational Education Society, Boston, Meses. Saugatuck Con=

gregational Church, Westport, Connecticut; Carlisle Indian

:Indnstrial School, Carlisle, Pa; C. H. Lipps, Carlisle,

—

;ia; Franklin K. Iana, Secretary of the Dept. of the Interior,
Washington, D. C.; Cato Sells, Commissioner of Indian
; fairs, Washington, D. C.; William H. Saxton, Saungatuck,
Connecticut; and it further appearing that John Jones and
James Jones and John Doe, Richard Roe and Mary Roe are per=-
pons in said petition and citation named or described,
Ehoae names and places of residence are unknown and cannot,
after diligent inguiry, be ascertained.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the mailing as afore=
said to said John Jones and James Jones, and John Doe,

Richard Roe and Mary Roe, be dispensed with.

. éuréogaia;




Gounty of

e - _ o being duly sworn,

deposes and says that  he is

...... +-win this action; that  he has

read the foregoing _ | and knows

the contents thereof; that the same is true to the knowledge of deponent, except as to the matters therein

stated to be alleged upon information and belief, and as to the those matters he 'bclievcs”i't_ to be true.

SWORN To BEFORE ME, THIS E
191

DAY OF

State nof New York,
@ounty of

e _being duly sworn; saya
S T A T s AR R L of. .
pihE= = . : ~in the aboye
entitled action; that- he has read the foregoing. o

and knows the contents thereof; that the same is true to the knowledge of deponent, except as to the

matters therein stated to be alleged upon information and belief, and as to those matters he believes

it to be true; that the reason why this verification is made by deponent and not by the

is that el

is a domestic corporation and that the deponent is an officer, to wit:

thercof.  Deponent further says that the grounds of h  belief, as to all matters not stated upon h

knowledge are

SR S TS A DT
= T e S i
- R SR e o T N
= AT S
SWORN TO BEFORE ME, THIS- ] SRS TS -
DAY OF i i 19% 5 :




1 _'h'f,"" .

ot the poruons 8o nie? or ﬁa‘mrlhaﬂ ln the petistion sad

| _SS
"eI%EEI6N, Who 1ive withont the Stmte, but in tho United

Sy &5 X 1n the
County Building, in
gg;w. on the _,Z/

Fresent - HEWROR B, VAN DERZEE, Sarrogate.

IN TER MipT¥R o9

the ketate of ERATPWMY R, 0D, decensed,

o rending and filing the petision of The Albany
Trust Company, Ixecuter of the lLsat 7111 and Teatanment of
Bradford R. Yeod, deceased, praying that 1te account as
such Exsoutor be paseed and sllowed, 1t e

DATERED, that & citetion issue to 1l pergons in-
torested in the estste of suid deceased, requiring them %o
be and appser a8 this Cours on the _2_/ "’"mn/l{j
1918, at 10 o'eloek im the foremoon of that day, to atte
the finsl Judiofel settlement of the aseounts of sich
Ixecuter, .

ARD 1T I8 PURTHSR MIPERED, that omid oitation he
served on those residing without the State, or whose resi-
fenoe s uninown, by publishing once in eash of four swoae-
asive weske in the Albany Argus and the Zniekerbooker Prese,
two newapapers pablished in the County of Alvany, in the W
State of iiew York, or at the optien of the petitionsr, by
delivering s copy of the oltation withaat the Stats to cuch

dtates, in parson, at least twenty daye before the return
day thereof, and on those residing withous the United States
at lesst forty Gays before the retura day theresof,

ARD I¥ I8 PURDHER ORDERED, that on or belore the
day of the firat publieation of sedd oitetion, the pobition-
or deposit 1n the Pook-0ffige at Albany, in the County af |

-




¥. Y., ome copy of said oitation and of this ©

contained in a securely closed post-paid wrapper, directed |

. %o each of the following persons and eorporations:

Laura T. Wood, Stonington, Connecticut; Townsend Clark,
423 Eaat 29th St. Los Angles, Califormia; The Hampton
Normal & Agricultural Institute, Hampton, Virgianias;
Phillips Acsdeny, Andover, liassachusetts; Atlants Univer-
gity, Atlantae Georgila; American Board of Commisciomers for
Forelgn Miseions, 14 Boaoon St., Boston, ¥ass; Congregs-~
tional Sunday School and Publishing Society, Boston, Mass;
Congregational Education Society, Boston, Mass; Saugatusk
Congregational Church, Westport, Connecticut; Carlisle
Indian Industrial School, Carlisle, Pa; 0. H. Lipps, Car—
lisle, Pa; Franklin K. Lane, Secretary of the D ept. pf the
Interior, Washington, D. C.; Cato Sells, Commissioner of |
Indian Affairs, Washington, D. C.,: William H. Saxton,

Sangatﬁak, Connecticut; amd it farther appearing that

John Jones and James Jones and John Doe, Eichard Roe and

| Mary Roe are persons in said petition and citation named

or desoribed, whose names and places of residence are un-
known and cammot, after diligent inguiry, be ascertained.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the mailing as afore-
8a3id to sald John Jones and James Jones, and Johm Doe,
Richard Roe and Mary Roe, be dispensed with.

Jtarty, 05/

Surrogete
et T g —— " SR e I T —_‘




= 2, R e e S % being duly sworn,

deposes and says that  he is

b S0 : in this action; that  heé has

read the foregoing and knows

the comtents thereof: that the same is true to the knowledge of deponent, except as to the matters therein

stat=d to be alleged upon information and belief, and as to the those matters  he believes it to be true.

SwozN To BEFORE ME, THIS : ‘
191

DAY OF

State of New Yark, |

S being duly sworn, says

the s in the above

entitled action; that he has read the foregoing o

znd knows the' contents: thereof; that the same is truc to the knowledge of deponent, except as to the

matters thercin stated to be alleged upon information and belief, and as to those matters he believes

it to be true; that the reason why this verification is made by deponent and not by the

-

Tl 17§ e e R s

is a domestic corporation and that the deponent is an officer, to wit;— i =

thareof, Deponent further says that the grounds of h belief, as to all matters not stated upon h

knowledge are
S=Ssss Sl L L
— - == n-%:hswv — — e

SWORN TO BEFORE ME, THIS

ey e

DAY OF . : 191




Sir:  Take notice of an

SURROGAT E'S COURT
ALBANY COUNTY.

r

of ‘hich the within is a copy, filed and en-
tcn_".l in the within entitled action in the office

of the clerk of ... AE

191

Dated, Albany, N. Y.,

Yours, &ec.,

RANDALL J. LEBOEUF

Attorney for

Ofhee and Post Office Address,
THE ALBANY TRUST COMPANY BUILDING
31-33 BTATE STREET,
ALBANY, N. Y.

In the llatter of
the Estate of

BRADFORD R. WOOD,

Deceased.

Copy
ORDER THAT CITATION
ISSUE AND FPUBLISH

To, £ o e YT (1

L]
|

O Y L FOT o/t B U

. ]

RANDALL J. LEBOEUF

" Aitorney for EXGG‘UtOI’,

Office and Post Office Address,
THE ALBANY TRUST COMPANY BUILDING
3133 STATE STREET,
ALBANY, N. Y.

Due and personal service of the within

and of the notice hereon

endorsed, is admitted this = daverof

191

Attorney for —

F. D SARGENT, ALBANY, N. Y.
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e e APR 22 1915 %@

Superviecr in Charge,
Carlisle Indian School.

Ao
ol Q“ ?

My dear Mr. Lirps:- y

-
=

%\

I hava your lettsrs of April 2 and 14, transmitting
serraspondence 1ln regard to a bequest made the Carlisle
Indian School by Mr. Bradford R. Wood, deceased, formerly
of Wew York 8tate, and ssking $o be advised as to author—
1ty of law iu the matter.

It will not be necessary to pass on the legal question
finvolved in thils particular inatance for the reason that

.gglthough similar bequeste have been received herstofore
E for the school, it is now desmed inadvisable to accept them.
A1l Covernment Indisn Schools ars provided for by Congress.
, : It is believed that the beguest in auestion shounld be
| allowed to lapee into the residne of the decsdeni's estats.
You are therefors authorized and directed to deocliné this
- bequest on behalf of the Carlisle Indian Schoole.

The papers which aoccompanied your letter are returned
herewith.










14296

Pd-Sechools
SB70T=15 Q(
AV S 1 \

Bequest, \
$1000. |

¥r, Ol H, Lipps, @
Supervisor in Charge,

Carlisle Indian Sclcel.
My daar Mr, Lipopa:

The Office has recelved your letter of April
2, transmitting correspondence in regard to a bequest made
the Carlisle Indian Sehool by Hr. Bradford R. Wood, de-
ceased, formerly of New York State, and asking to be ad-
vised as %o authority of law on the matter.

in "Girard on Titles to Real Zstate,” page 411,
is cited the case of Burrill v. Boavdman, 43 N, Y., 254,
in which it was decided that a beguest of personality, or
of the proceeds of realty, to the Covernment or to a state,
without any words of gualification or trust, would be valid
although a direst devise of real estate might be invalid.

This oase suggests that a citiszen of New York may
by the State law make a valid bequest to the United States

of personal property, and although similar bequests huve

IIITMUHF CGFY FOR FILE

S e =l — e o
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been reveived heretofore by the school, it is now deemed
inadvisable to accept them K inasmuch as all Government
Indian scnools are sufficiently pra;idod for by Congreess.

It is belisved that the bequest in queation
should be allowed to lapse into the residue of the dece-
dent's estute. You are, therefore, authorigzed and directed
to decline this Leguest on behalf of the Carlisle Indian
Sehool.

The papers which accompanied your letter are ra-
turned herewith.

Very truly yours,

Comminsioner.

4-TP<10 .

-2—

IMTIALING COPY - FOR FILE.
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April 14, 1915,

Randall J, LeBoeuf, Esq.,
Attorney and COunsellor At Law,
Albany, N, Y, £

. P,
puep 81 &

f#ty desar Mr, LeBoeuf:
Replying to your letter of April 12th, I am en-

closing herawith copy of a rersonallletter I have just

written to the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, ask-

ing that this matter be mads special, and that you be

advised as soon as vossible as to the attitude of

the Indian Offioce, If you dsem it advisabla you

might have the Court cite me to appear on the accounting

for ths purpose of proteoting the Government's interosis,

and I will end-avor to respond.

Very reepectfully,

:;;; ;i N _
OHL:SR SupegrgégiigzésﬂZ§§g?//

s
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// ©O. H. LIPPS, Surervisor IN CHARGE

ﬁé = ¢ _°
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR i ﬂ \
UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL - e 2 ‘,
CARLISLE, PA. = Iy .
’ April 14, 1915 N— :35
‘ BN
Hon., Cato Sells, N
Commissioner of Indian Affairs, =~
Washington, D. C, g.?'
My dear Mr, Sells:

2 3 1 .r
) D
A

el J'HF!:IQ}:“—"
I enclcse herewith another letter just received from
Mr, Randall J. LeBoeuf, Attorney and Counsellor At Law,Albany,

2
N, Y., in reference to the legacy to the Carlisle Indian
Industrial School of $1,000 bequeathed under the terms of

the last will and testament of Bradford R. Wood

Beveral days age I forwarded to the Office the
correspondence in this case, and I now ask that this matter be

made special and that the attorney be advised as soocn as poesible

as to whether or not this school, being a Government Institution,
can accept a legacy of this nature

Mr. LeBoeuf states that
the laws of New York prohibit any citizen thereof making a

bequest to an instiution supported by the Government or by
public funds,

If this legacy ocan be accepted by the echool it could
be used to good advantage in aiding ambitious Indian students,

who desire to continue their education after finishing one of
the courses at Carlisle, Several of our more ambitious boys
b and girls would like to do this, and I should like very much

to be in a position to render them some assistance by way of



R

//P — e
¥

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs -2-

encouragement,
Please have this matter made special and advise ume
as soon as possible what stsps you recommuend should be taken,

-\ Very respectfully,

(L
e
OHL:SR Sup ee;l@xf ge.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL

CARLISLE, PA.

rpril 2, 1915,

The Honcrable
Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

W ashington, D. C. : ?‘i*
Sir: _ i\;

I transmit herewith coéféapondence in re-
gard to a bequest made the Carlisle Indian School by
Bradford R, Wood, deceased, of New York state, From
the correspondence it will be noted that there is
some question as to whether or not under the laws of
New York state, a citizen of that state can make a
bequest to the United States, Pleagse investigate
this matter ocarefully and advise me as to any author-
ity of law for this school accepting such bequests,
The attorney is anxious to be advised regarding this
matter as soon as possible,

Very respectfully,

S LT, )
OHL:SR upervisér in fharge. -

—A_
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